General Safety Notes
ATEX Devices Presence Detection

Carefully read through the provided device documentation General Safety
Notes ATEX Devices Presence Detection. Whenever using the machine /
system, it is necessary to be familiar and to comply with this document.

The device is designed to be integrated into the machine / system. These
General Safety Notes ATEX Devices Presence Detection and the device’s
instruction manual only provide instructions for the operation of the device
and not that of the machine / system.

The device must be fitted to the machine / system and put into operation

for the first time by a qualified person in accordance with the General
Safety Notes ATEX Devices Presence Detection and the device’s instruction
manual. The devices must only be used at the machine / system by qualified
persons. Observe national / international laws when fitting, commissioning
and using the device as well as during recurring technical checks.

/\ Warning

When connecting and disconnecting live parts, sparks can occur. This
causes a risk to life in hazardous locations! For this reason:

1. Only connect and disconnect the device’s electrical connections when
the system is not live.

2. Preventthe cable from being subjected to excessive tensile loads by
installing it suitably.

3. Usethe supplied plug fuses which prevent the plug from being
disconnected without a tool (if included in delivery).

/\ Warning

The device may be damaged due to ambient influences which could cause
live components to be exposed. This causes a risk to life in hazardous
locations! For this reason:

1. Protect the device against moisture and contamination when
commissioning.

2. Protect the device against UV radiation (e.g. sunlight) by means of
protected installation.

3. The sensor’s operator must ensure that the sensor is not subjected
to mechanical loads. Necessary protective housing / protective mea-
sures must be provided.

4. The provided protective housing must be fixed with at least 2 screws
(if included in delivery).

5. Magnetic cylinder sensors must be mounted completely in the slot.

/\ Warning

The use of additional optical components may cause the emitted light to
become focused which leads to the danger of surrounding objects igniting.
This causes a risk to life in hazardous locations! For this reason:

1. Do not use additional optical components that lead to the emitted light
being focused.

/\ Warning

Sparks may occur due to static charge. This causes a risk to life in hazardous
locations! For this reason:

1. Remove dust deposits, only clean with a damp cloth

/\ Warning

Product faults may occur if it is connected outside the performance data or
used outside the temperature range. This causes a risk to life in hazardous
locations! For this reason:

The performance data and temperature ranges in the instruction manual
must be observed: see the following table.

DEUTSCH

Aligemeine Sicherheitshinweise
ATEX-Gerate Presence Detection

Lesen Sie diese Allgemeinen Sicherheitshinweise ATEX-Geréate Presence De-
tection sorgféaltig durch. Jede Handhabung an der Maschine / Anlage setzt
die genaue Kenntnis und Beachtung dieses Dokumentes voraus.

Das Geratist/ wird in die Maschine / Anlage integriert. Diese Allgemeinen
Sicherheitshinweise ATEX-Geréte Presence Detection und die Betriebs-
anleitung des Gerates leiten nur zur Bedienung des Geréates und nicht zur
Bedienung der Maschine / Anlage an.

Das Gerat muss von beféhigten Personen geméaf den Allgemeinen Sicher-
heitshinweise ATEX-Gerate Presence Detection und der Betriebsanleitung
des Gerates an die Maschine / Anlage montiert und erstmals in Betrieb
genommen werden. Die Gerdte diirfen nur von befahigten Personen an
der Maschine / Anlage verwendet werden. Beachten Sie beim Montieren,
Inbetriebnehmen und Verwenden des Gerétes und bei wiederkehrenden
techr}ischen Uberpriifungen die nationalen / internationalen Rechtsvor-
schriften.

/\ Warnung

Durch Anschluf und Trennen von Strom fiihrenden Teilen kénnen Funken
entstehen. Dadurch besteht im explosionsgefédhrdeten Bereich Lebens-
gefahr! Daher:

1. AnschlieRen und Trennen der elektrischen Anschliisse des Gerates nur
in spannungsfreiem Zustand.

2. Vermeidung von iiberméafigen Zugbelastungen des Kabels durch
geeignete Verlegung.

3. Verwendung der mitgelieferten Steckersicherungen, welche ein
Trennen des Steckers ohne Werkzeug verhindern (wenn im Liefer-
umfang enthalten).

/A Warnung

Durch Umgebungseinfliisse kann das Gerét beschédigt werden, wodurch
Strom fiihrende Komponenten freigelegt werden konnten. Dadurch besteht
im explosionsgefahrdeten Bereich Lebensgefahr! Daher:

1. BeiderInbetriebnahme das Gerat vor Feuchtigkeit und Verunreinigung
schiitzen.

2. Schutz des Gerates vor UV Strahlung (z.B. Sonnenlicht) durch
geschitzten Einbau.

3. DerBetreiber des Sensors hat sicher zu stellen, dass der Sensor keinen
mechanischen Belastungen ausgesetzt wird. Notwendige Schutz-
gehduse / Schutzmafinahmen miissen vorgesehen werden.

4. Vorhandene Schutzgehduse miissen mit mind. 2 Schrauben befestigt
werden (wenn im Lieferumfang enthalten).

5. Bei magnetischen Zylindersensoren ist die Montage komplett in der
Nut gefordert.

/\ Warnung

Durch zusétzliche optische Bauteile kann es zur Fokussierung des
Sendelichts kommen, wodurch die Gefahr einer Entziindung umliegender
Gegenstande besteht. Dadurch besteht im explosionsgeféahrdeten Bereich
Lebensgefahr! Daher:

1. Verwendung von zusétzlichen optischen Bauteilen, die zu einer Fokus-
sierung des Sendelichts fiihren ausschlieen.
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A\ Warnung

Durch statische Aufladung kann es zu Funkenbildung kommen. Dadurch
besteht im explosionsgefahrdeten Bereich Lebensgefahr! Daher:

1. Staubablagerungen entfernen, nur mit feuchtem Tuch reinigen
A\ Warnung

Durch Anschluss auferhalb der Leistungdaten und Verwendung auerhalb

des Temperaturbereiches kann es zu Fehlverhalten des Produktes kommen.

Dadurch besteht im explosionsgefahrdeten Bereich Lebensgefahr! Daher:

Die Leistungsangaben bzw. Temperaturbereiche der Betriebsanleitung
miissen eingehalten werden, siehe nachfolgende Tabelle.

Awvertenze generali di sicurezza
Apparecchi ATEX Presence Detection

Leggere attentamente le presenti Avvertenze generali di sicurezza degli
apparecchi ATEX Presence Detection. Ogni utilizzo della macchina/ dell'im-
pianto presuppone la conoscenza precisa e 'osservanza di questo
documento.

L'apparecchio & / viene integrato alla macchina / allimpianto. Le presenti
Avvertenze generali di sicurezza degli apparecchi ATEX Presence Detection e
le istruzioni d’uso dell'apparecchio servono solo all’utilizzo dell’apparecchio
stesso e non all’utilizzo della macchina / dell’impianto.

L'apparecchio deve essere montato nella macchina/ nell'impianto e messo
in funzione la prima volta da personale qualificato conformemente alle
Avvertenze generali di sicurezza degli apparecchi ATEX Presence Detection e
alle istruzioni d’uso dell’apparecchio. Gli apparecchi devono essere utilizzati
esclusivamente sulla macchina / sull'impianto da personale qualificato.

Per | montaggio, la messa in funzione, I'utilizzo dell’apparecchio e i controlli
tecnici periodici devono essere osservate le normative nazionali / inter-
nazionali.

A\ Awertenza

Il collegamento o lo scollegamento di componenti conduttori di corrente
elettrica puo provocare scintille. Per questo motivo sussiste pericolo di
morte nell’area a rischio di esplosione! Quindi:

1. Collegare e scollegare gli allacciamenti elettrici dell’apparecchio solo
in assenza di tensione.

2. Evitare sollecitazioni eccessive sul cavo ed eseguire una posa
adeguata.

3. Utilizzare le spine di sicurezza fornite in dotazione, per evitare che le
spine possano essere scollegate senza I'uso di un utensile.

A\ Awertenza

Le condizioni ambientali possono causare danni all'apparecchio, se
i componenti conduttori di corrente sono scoperti. Per questo motivo
sussiste pericolo di morte nell’area a rischio di esplosione! Quindi:

1. Almomento della messa in funzione proteggere I'apparecchio
dall’'umidita e dalle impurita.

2. Proteggere I'apparecchio dai raggi UV (ad es. luce del sole) con
un’installazione schermata.

3. Loperatore del sensore deve accertarsi che il sensore non sia
sottoposto a sollecitazioni meccaniche. Prevedere un involucro di
protezione / misure protettive adeguate.

4.  Gliinvolucri di protezione esistenti devono essere fissati almeno con
2 viti (se comprese nella fornitura).

5. Perisensori magnetici cilindrici il montaggio deve essere realizzato
completamente nella scanalatura.

A\ Awertenza

| componenti ottici supplementari possono produrre una focalizzazione

della luce emessa con il rischio di infiammare gli oggetti circostanti. Per

questo motivo sussiste pericolo di morte nell’area a rischio di esplosione!

Quindi:

1. Evitare I'utilizzo di ulteriori componenti ottici che possano produrre
la focalizzazione della luce emessa.

A\ Awertenza

Le cariche elettrostatiche possono determinare la formazione di scin-
tille. Per questo motivo sussiste pericolo di morte nell’area a rischio di
esplosione! Quindi:

1. Rimuovere i depositi di polvere, detergere solo con un panno umido.

A\ Awertenza

Un allacciamento fuori dai parametri di potenza e un utilizzo che non rientri
nel campo di temperatura possono determinare malfunzionamenti del
prodotto. Per questo motivo sussiste pericolo di morte nell’area a rischio
di esplosione! Quindi:

Rispettare i dati di potenza e i campi di temperatura, vedi la tabella
seguente.

FRANCAIS

Notes générales de sécurité
Appareils ATEX Presence Detection

Veuillez lire attentivement ces notes générales de sécurité concernant

les appareils ATEX Presence Detection. Chaque manipulation de la
machine / du dispositif implique la connaissance exacte et le respect de ce
document.

L'appareil est/ intégré a la machine / au dispositif. Ces notes générales
de sécurité concernant les appareils ATEX Presence Detection et la notice
d'utilisation de I'appareil instruisent uniquement sur la commande de
I'appareil et non sur celle de la machine / du dispositif.

L'appareil doit étre monté sur la machine / le dispositif et mis en service
pour la premiére fois par des personnes qualifiées conformément aux
notes générales de securité des appareils ATEX Presence Detection et a

la notice d'utilisation de I'appareil. Les appareils ne peuvent étre utilisés
surla machine / le dispositif que par des personnes qualifiées. Lors du
montage, de la premiére mise en service, de I'utilisation de I'appareil ainsi
que des Vérifications techniques récurrentes, il convient de respecter les
Iégislations nationales et internationales.

A\ Avertissement

Le branchement et le débranchement d'éléments sous tension peuvent
provoquer des étincelles. Et en atmosphere explosible, ceci vous placerait
en danger de mort ! Pour cette raison :

1. Branchement et}débranchement de raccordements électriques
uniquement en état hors tension.

2. Prévention de contraintes de tension excessives du cable grace aune
pose adaptée.

3. Utilisation de dispositifs de sécurité des fiches qui empéchent le retrait
de la fiche sans outil (si livrés avec le produit).

A\ Avertissement

Les influences de I'environnement peuvent endommager 'appareil et des

composants conducteurs peuvent ainsi étre mis a nu. Et en atmosphére

explosible, ceci vous placerait en danger de mort ! Pour cette raison :

1. Lors d‘ella, mise en service, il convient de protéger I'appareil de
I’humidité et des impuretés.

2. Protection de I'appareil contre les rayons UV (p.ex. lumiére du soleil)
grace a un -montage protégé.

3. Lexploitant du capteur doit s'assurer que le capteur n’est soumis a
aucune contrainte. |l convient de prévoir le boitier et les mesures de
protection nécessaires.

4.  Les boitiers de protection fournis doivent étre fixés avec au moins 2 vis
(si fournis avec le produit).

5. Dans e cas des détecteurs magnétiques pour vérins, un montage
complet dans la rainure est exigé.

A\ Avertissement

Des composants optiques supplémentaires peuvent entrainer la focalisa-
tion de la lumiére émise, il existe alors un risque d’inflammation des objets
environnants. Et en atmosphére explosible, ceci vous placerait en danger
de mort ! Pour cette raison :

1. Exclure tout utilisation de composants optiques supplementalres
pouvant entrainer une focalisation de la lumiére émise.

A\ Avertissement

Le chargement statique peut entrainer la formation d’étincelles. Eten
atmospheére explosible, ceci vous placerait en danger de mort ! Pour cette
raison :

1. Eliminerles dépots poussiéreux, nettoyer uniquement avec un chiffon
humide

A\ Avertissement

Un branchement dans le non-respect des données de performance et une
utilisation en dehors de la plage de température peuvent provoquer un
comportement erroné du produit. Et en atmosphére explosible, ceci vous
placerait en danger de mort ! Pour cette raison :

Les données de performance ou les plages de températures de la notice
d’utilisation doivent étre respectées, voir tableau suivant.

Indicaciones generales de seguridad
Equipos ATEX Presence Detection

Lea detenidamente las Indicaciones generales de seguridad de los equipos
ATEX Presence Detection. Todo manejo de la maquina / instalacion
presupone el conocimiento exacto y la observacion detenida del presente
documento.

El equipo estd / sera integrado en la maquina / instalacion. Estas
indicaciones generales de seguridad para los equipos ATEX Presence
Detection y las instrucciones de servicio del equipo (inicamente guian en el
manejo del equipo, no en el manejo de la maquina / instalacion.

El equipo debe ser montado en la maquina / instalacién y puesto en funcio-
namiento por primera vez por personas capacitadas, siguiendo las indica-
ciones generales de seguridad para los equipos ATEX Presence Detection y
las instrucciones de servicio del equipo. Los equipos sélo deben ser usados
en la maquina/ instalacion por personas capacitadas. Observe, durante

el montaje, la puesta en funcionamiento y el uso del equipo, asi como en
comprobaciones técnicas regulares, las normativas legales nacionales / in-
ternacionales correspondientes y, especialmente.

A\ Advertencia

La conexion o desconexion de piezas que conduzcan electricidad pueden
dar lugar a la formaci6n de chispas. En atmésferas potencialmente
explosivas esto puede conllevar peligro de muerte. Por esta razon:

1. Lasconexiones o desconexiones eléctricas del equipo se deben
realizar Ginicamente en estado libre de tension.

2. Sedebe evitar una carga de traccion excesiva del cable. El tendido se
debe realizar de forma adecuada.

3. Sedeben usarlos seguros de conectores suministrados, para evitar
que se puedan desenchufar los conectores sin herramientas (si se
incluyen en el volumen de suministro).

A\ Advertencia

Debido a influencias del entorno se pueden producir dafios en el equipo
que pueden dejar al descubierto componentes conductores de electricidad.
En atmésferas potencialmente explosivas esto puede conllevar peligro de
muerte. Por esta razon:

1. Durante la puesta en funcionamiento se debe proteger el equipo
contra humedad y suciedad.

2. Elequipo se debe proteger de la radiacién UV (p. €j. de la luz solar) -
mediante un montaje protegido.

3. Eloperador del sensor se ha de asegurar de que el sensor no se
encuentra expuesto a carga mecanica alguna. Se deben prever
las medidas de proteccion / carcasas protectoras necesarias.

4. Las carcasas protectoras se deben atornillar con por lo menos
2 tornillos (si estan incluidas en el volumen de suministro).

5. Enlos sensores magnéticos para cilindros, el montaje completo se
debe realizar en la ranura.

A\ Advertencia

Los componentes dpticos adicionales pueden producir un enfoque de la luz

emitida y provocar la inflamacion de los objetos que se encuentran en los

alrededores. En atmésferas potencialmente explosivas esto puede conllevar

peligro de muerte. Por esta razon:

1. Sedebe evitar el uso de componentes 6pticos adicionales que puedan
producir un enfoque de la luz emitida.

/\ Advertencia
La carga estatica puede producir chispas. En atmdsferas potencialmente
explosivas esto puede conllevar peligro de muerte. Por esta razon:

1. Sehan de eliminar las acumulaciones de polvo. Limpiar sélo con
un trapo himedo.

A\ Advertencia

La conexion fuera de los pardmetros de potencia y el uso fuera del rango de
temperatura pueden provocar un comportamiento incorrecto del producto.
En atmésferas potencialmente explosivas esto puede conllevar peligro de
muerte. Por esta razon:

Se deben respetar los pardmetros de potencia y los rangos de temperatura
descritos en las instrucciones de servicio. Véase la tabla siguiente.

NEDERLANDS

Algemene veiligheidsaanwijzingen
ATEX-apparatuur Presence Detection

Lees de Algemene veiligheidsaanwijzingen voor ATEX-apparatuur Presence
Detection zorgvuldig door. Voorwaarden voor alle handelingen aan de
machine / installatie zijn nauwkeurige kennis en inachtneming van dit
document.

Het apparaat is / wordt in de machine / installatie geintegreerd. Deze Alge-
mene veiligheidsaanwijzingen ATEX-apparatuur Presence Detection en de
gebruiksaanwijzing van het apparaat dienen uitsluitend voor bediening van
het apparaat en niet voor bediening van de machine / installatie.

Het apparaat moet door gekwalificeerde personen volgens de Algemene
veiligheidsaanwijzingen voor ATEX-apparatuur Presence Detection en de
gebruiksaanwijzing van het apparaat op de machine / installatie worden
gemonteerd en in bedrijf gesteld. De apparaten mogen alleen door
gekwalificeerde personen aan de machine / installatie worden gebruikt.
Neem bij montage, inbedrijfstelling en gebruik van het apparaat en bij
terugkerende technische controles de nationale / internationale rechtsvoor-
schriften in acht.

/\ Waarschuwing

Door aansluiten en loskoppelen van stroomvoerende onderdelen kunnen
vonken ontstaan. Hierdoor bestaat levensgevaar in de explosiegevaarlijke
zone! Daarom:

1. Aansluiten en loskoppelen van elektrische aansluitingen van het
apparaat alleen in spanningsvrije toestand.

2. Voorkoming van overmatige trekbelasting van de kabel door vakkundig
leggen.

3. Gebruik van de meegeleverde stekkerbeveiligingen, die loskoppelen
van de stekker zonder gereedschap verhinderen (indien deze bij de
levering zijn inbegrepen).

/\ Waarschuwing

Door omgevingsinvloeden kan het apparaat beschadigd raken, waardoor
stroomvoeren componenten blootgelegd kunnen worden. Hierdoor bestaat
levensgevaar in de explosiegevaarlijke zone! Daarom:

1. Bij de inbedrijfstelling het apparaat tegen vocht en verontreiniging
beschermen.

2. Bescherming van het apparaat tegen UV-straling (bijv. zonlicht) door
beschermde montage.

3. De exploitantvan de sensor moet ervoor zorgen dat de sensor niet
aan mechanische belasting wordt blootgesteld. Er moet indien
noodzakelijk een beschermende behuizing worden geplaatst en veilig-
heidsmaatregelen worden getroffen.

4. Beschermende behuizingen moeten met minimaal 2 schroeven
worden bevestigd (indien bij de levering inbegrepen).

5. Bij magnetische cilindersensoren moet de montage volledig in de groef
plaatsvinden.

A\ Waarschuwing

Door aanvullende optische componenten kan het uitgezonden licht worden
geconcentreerd, waardoor het gevaar van ontvlamming van voorwerpen

in de omgeving bestaat. Hierdoor bestaat levensgevaar in de explosie-
gevaarlijke zone! Daarom:

1. Gebruik van aanvullende optische onderdelen, die tot een concentratie
van het uitgezonden licht leiden, uitsluiten.

/\ Waarschuwing

Door statische oplading kunnen vonken ontstaan. Hierdoor bestaat levens-
gevaar in de explosiegevaarlijke zone! Daarom:

1. Stofafzetting verwijderen, alleen reinigen met vochtige doek.

/\ Waarschuwing

Door aansluiting buiten de vermogensgegevens en gebruik buiten het
temperatuurbereik kunnen er storingen in het apparaat optreden. Hierdoor
bestaat levensgevaar in de explosiegevaarlijke zone! Daarom:

De vermogensgegevens c.q. temperatuurbereiken van de gebruiks-
aanwijzing moeten in acht worden genomen, zie onderstaande tabel.

CESKY

VSeobecné bezpecnostni pokyny pro
pristroje do vybusného prostiedi (ATEX), Presence Detection

Peclivé si prectéte tyto VSeobecné bezpecnostni pokyny pro pfistroje do
vybusného prostfedi (ATEX), Presence Detection. Jakdkoliv manipulace
na stroji / zafizeni predpoklada presnou znalost a dodrZovani tohoto
dokumentu.

Pristroj je integrovan / integruje se do stroje / zafizeni. Tyto VSeobecné
bezpecnostni pokyny pro prlstrOJe do vybusneho prostiedi (ATEX), Presence
Detection a navod k obsluze pfistroje se tykaji jen obsluhy pfistroje a
neposkytuji ndvod k obsluze stroje / zafizen.

Pfistroj se musi namontovat na stroj / zafizeni a provést jeho prvni

uvedeni do provozu odborné zpisobilymi osobami podle VSeobecnych
bezpecnostnich pokyn( pro pfistroje do vybusného prostiedi (ATEX), Pre-
sence Detection a navodu k obsluze pfistroje. Pfistroje smi na stroji / zafize-
ni provozovat jen odborné zpUsobilé osoby. Pfi montazi, uvadéni do provozu
a pouZivani pristroje a rovnéz pii opakovanych technickych kontrolach
dodrzujte narodni / mezinarodni pravni predpisy.

/\ Vystraha

Vlivem pfipojovéani a odpojovani sou¢asti vedoucich proud mohou vznikat
jiskry. Nasledkem toho existuje ve vybusném prostfedi smrtelné nebezpeci!
Proto:

1. Pfipojenia odeJem elektrickych pfipojek pfistroje provadéjte jen ve
stavu bez napéti.

2. Vhodnym poloZenim kabeld zabrafite jejich nadmémym zatizenim
tahem.

3. PouZivejte dodana zajisténi konektor(, ktera zabraiiuji odpojeni
konektoru bez nastroje (jsou-li obsaZena v rozsahu dodavky).

A\ Vystraha

Nasledkem vlivil prostiedi se mlZe pfistroj poSkodit, pficemz by mohlo
dojit k obnazeni soucésti vedoucich proud. Nasledkem toho existuje ve
vybusném prostiedi smrtelné nebezpedi! Proto:

1. Pfiuvadéni pfistroje do provozu ho chrafite pred vihkosti a ne€istotami.

2. Chrafite pfistroj pfed UV zafenim (napf. slunecni svit) pomoci
Zchranéné montéze.

3. Provozovatel senzoru musi zajistit, aby senzor nebyl vystaven zadnym

mechamckym zatizenim. Musi se pouzit ochranna pouzdra / pfijmout
ochranné opatfeni.

4.  PouZzita ochranna pouzdra musi byt upevnéna min. 2 Srouby (jsou-li
obsaZena v rozsahu dodavky).

5. Vpfipadé magnetickych valcovych senzor(i je vyZadovana montéz
kompletné do drazky.

A\ Vystraha

Vlivem pfidavnych optickych soucasti mize dojit k fokusaci vysilaného
svétla, ¢imz vzniké nebezpedi vzniceni okolnich pfedmétl. Nasledkem toho
existuje ve vybusném prostiedi smrtelné nebezpedi! Proto:

1. ZnemozZnéte pouzm pridavnych optickych soucasti, které by mohly vést
k fokusaci vysilaného svétla.

A\ Vystraha

Vlivem statického naboje miiZe dochazet ke vzniku jisker. Nasledkem toho
existuje ve vybusném prostfedi smrtelné nebezpeci! Proto:

1. Odstrafiujte usazeniny prachu, €isténi provadéjte jen mokrym hadrem.

A\ Vystraha

Nésledkem pfipojeni mimo rozsah vykonovych Gdajl a pouzivanim mimo
teplotni rozsah miiZe dojit k chybné funkci vyrobku. Nasledkem toho existuje
ve vybusném prostedi smrtelné nebezpeci! Proto:

Vykonové Gidaje resp. teplotni rozsahy z ndvodu k obsluze musi byt dodrZeny,
viz nasledujici tabulku.

Generelle sikkerhedshenvisninger til
Presence Detection for ATEX-apparater

Lees de vedlagte generelle sikkerhedshenvisninger til Presence Detection for
ATEX-apparater grundigt igennem. Enhver betjening af maskinen / anleegget
forudsaetter et preecist kendskab til og overholdelse af dette dokument.

Apparatet er/ vil blive integreret i maskinen / anleegget. Disse generelle
sikkerhedshenvisninger til Presence Detection for ATEX-apparater og
betjeningsvejledningen til apparatet er kun beregnet til betjeningen af
apparatet og ikke til betjeningen af maskinen / anlaegget.

Apparatet skal monteres pa maskinen / anleegget og tages i drift for forste
gang af kvalificerede personer i henhold til de generelle sikkerhedshenvis-
ninger til Presence Detection for ATEX-apparater og betjeningsvejledningen
for apparatet. Apparaterne ma kun anvendes pa maskinen / anlaegget af
kvalificerede personer. Overhold nationale / internationale retningslinjer i
forbindelse med monteringen, idrifttagningen og anvendelsen af apparatet
samt i forbindelse med de regelmaessige tekniske kontroller.

A\ Advarsel

| forbindelse med tilslutning og afbrydelse af stramfgrende dele kan der
opsta gnister. | den forbindelse er der livsfare i omrader med risiko for
eksplosion! Derfor:

1. Serg for kun at tilslutte og afbryde apparatets elektriske tilslutninger i
spaendingsfri tilstand.

2. Undga overdrevne treekbelastninger af kablet ved at leegge det pa en
korrekt made.

3. Anvend de vedlagte stiksikringer, som sgrger for, at stikket ikke kan
afbrydes uden veerktgj (hvis indeholdt i leveringsomfanget).

A\ Advarsel

Apparatet kan blive beskadiget ved pavirkninger udefra, og de stramfgrende
komponenter sdledes blotleegges. | den forbindelse er der livsfare i omrader
med risiko for eksplosion! Derfor:

1. Beskyt apparatet mod fugt og tilsmudsning i forbindelse med
idrifttagningen.

2. Beskyt apparatet mod UV-straling (f.eks. sollys) ved hjeelp af beskyttet
montering.

3. Sensorens operatgr skal sikre, at sensoren ikke udsaettes
for mekaniske belastninger. Der skal sgrges for ngdvendige
beskyttelsesforanstaltninger / beskyttelseskabinet.

4. Beskyttelseskabinettet skal fastggres med mindst 2 skruer (hvis
indeholdt i leveringsomfanget).

5. Ved magnetiske cylindersensorer skal monteringen udfgres komplet i
noten.

A\ Advarsel

Der kan forekomme fokusering af sendelyset pa grund af yderligere optiske
komponenter og dermed fare for anteendelse af de genstande, der befinder
sig i nerheden. | den forbindelse er der livsfare i omrader med risiko for
eksplosion! Derfor:

1. Anvend ikke yderligere optiske komponenter, som kan medfgre
fokusering af sendelyset.

A\ Advarsel

Der kan opsté gnister pa grund af statisk opladning. | den forbindelse er der
livsfare i omrader med risiko for eksplosion! Derfor:

1. Fjern stav, og renggr kun med en fugtig klud
/\ Advarsel

En tilslutning uden for ydelsesomrédet og anvendelse uden for
temperaturomradet kan medfare fejifunktion i produktet. | den forbindelse
er der livsfare i omrader med risiko for eksplosion! Derfor:

Ydelsesangivelsere eller temperaturomraderne i betjeningsvejledningen
skal overholdes, se tabellen forneden.

Allmanna sakerhetsanvisningar
ATEX-enheter Presence Detection

Lés de allménna sékerhetsanvisningarna till ATEX-enheterna Presence
Detection noggrant. Hantering av maskinen / anléggningen forutsétter
kunskap om och efterlevnad av detta dokument.

Enheten &rintegrerad / integreras i maskinen / anlaggningen. Dessa
allmanna sékerhetsanvisningar till ATEX-enheterna Presence Detection och
enhetens bruksanvisning ges endast anvisningar om hantering av enheten
och inte av maskinen / anlaggningen.

Enheten maste monteras pa maskinen / anlaggningen och tas i drift forsta
gangen av utbildade personer enligt de allmanna sakerhetsanvisningarna
for ATEX-enheter Presence Detection samt enhetens bruksanvisning.
Enheterna fér endast anvéndas p& maskinen / anlaggningen av utbildade
personer. Vid montering, idrifttagande och anvandning av enheten samt vid
aterkommande tekniska kontroller ska nationella / internationella rattsliga
foreskrifter beaktas.

A\ Varning

Nar stromforande delar ansluts och lossas kan gnistor uppsta. Det innebar
livsfara i explosionsfarliga omraden! Dérfor géller foljande:

1. Enhetens elektriska anslutningar far anslutas och lossas endast i
spanningsfritt tillstand.

2. Undvik dverdriven dragbelastning av kabeln genom l&mplig dragning.

3. Anvénd de medfdljande kopplingsskydden, som forhindrar att
kontakten lossas utan verktyg (om sadana medfoljer leveransen).

A\ Varning

Enheten kan skadas av paverkan fran omgivningen, vilket kan frilagga
stromforande komponenter. Det innebér livsfara i explosionsfarliga
omraden! Déarfor galler foljande:

1. Skydda enheten fran fukt och smuts vid idrifttagning.

2. Skydda enheten mot UV-stralning (t.ex. solljus) genom skyddad
montering.

3. Sensorns operatdr maste sakerstalla att sensorn inte utsatts for nagra
mekaniska belastningar. Nodvandiga skyddshdljen / skyddsatgarder
maste appliceras.

4. Tillgangliga skyddshdljen maste fastas med minst 2 skruvar (om
sédana medfoljer leveransen).

5. Magnetiska cylindersensorer méste monteras komplett i sparet.
A\ Varning

Extra optiska komponenter kan leda till att sdndarljuset koncentreras, vilket
innebar en risk for att foremal i narheten anténds. Det innebér livsfara i
explosionsfarliga omraden! Déarfor galler foljande:

1. Extra optiska komponenter som leder till att séndarljuset fokuseras far
inte anvandas.

/\ Varning

Statisk laddning kan leda till att gnistor bildas. Det innebér livsfara i
explosionsfarliga omraden! Déarfor galler foljande:

1. Avladgsna dammansamlingar, rengdr endast med en fuktig trasa.

A\ Varning

Anslutning utanfor effektadata och anvandning utanfor temperaturomradet
kan leda till produktfel. Det innebér livsfara i explosionsfarliga omraden!
Dérfor géller foljande:

Effektdata och temperaturomraden i bruksanvisningen maste efterlevas, se
tabellen nedan.

TURKCE

Genel Giivenlik Notlan
Presence Detection ATEX Cihazlan

Presence Detection ATEX cihazlarinin genel giivenlik notlarini dikkatlice
okuyunuz. Makinenin / sistemin herhangi bir sekilde kullanimi, bu
dokimandaki bilgilerin dogru anlasiimasini ve dikkate alinmasini
gerektirmektedir.

Cihaz, makineye / sisteme entegre edilir / edilmistir. Presence Detection
ATEX cihazlan genel glivenlik notlari ve cihazin kullanim kilavuzu, yalnizca
cihazin kullaniimasina yoneliktir ve makinenin / sistemin kullaniimasi igin
degil.

Cihaz, Presence Detection ATEX cihazlan genel giivenlik notlarina ve
cihazin kullamim kilavuzuna uygun olarak, uzman personel tarafindan
makineye / sisteme monte edilmeli ve ilk kez isletime alinmalidir. Cihazlar,
makinede / sistemde yalnizca yetkili uzman kisiler tarafindan kullanilabilir.
Cihazin montajl, isletime alinmasi ve kullaniimasi sirasinda ve periyodik
olarak tekrarlanan teknik kontroller sirasinda ulusal / uluslararasi yasal
talimatlan dikkate aliniz.

A\ Uyan

Elektrik ylklii parcalann baglanmasi ve baglantisinin kesilmesi sirasinda
kivilcim olusabilir. Bu yiizden patlama tehlikesi olan yerde hayati tehlike
vardir! Bu nedenle:

1. Cihazin elektrik baglantilan yalnizca gerilimsiz durumdayken
olusturulmali ve kesilmelidir.

2. Uygun sekilde dosenerek, kablonun asin ¢cekme yiikiine maruz kalmasi
onlenmelidir.

3. Alet kullanilmadan fisin ¢ekilmesini 6nleyen, birlikte teslim edilen fis
korumasinin kullaniimasi (eger teslimat kapsamina dahil ise).

A\ Uyan

Cevresel etkilerden dolayi cihazin hasar gormesi nedeniyle elektrik tasiyan
bilesenler acikta kalabilir. Bu yiizden patlama tehlikesi olan yerde hayati
tehlike vardir! Bu nedenle:

1. lsletime alma sirasinda cihazi nemden ve kirlerden koruyun.

2. Cihaz, korunakli sekilde monte edilerek UV isinlarindan (6rn. giines
15181) korunmali.

3. Sensdriin, mekanik yiiklere maruz kalmamasi, sensoriin isleticisi
tarafindan saglanmalidir. Gerekli olan koruyucu govde / koruyucu
dnlemler saglanmalidir.

4. Mevcut koruyucu gdvdeler en az 2 civata ile sabitlenmelidir (eger
teslimat kapsamina dahil ise).

5. Manyetik silindir sensérlerin montaji komple olarak yuvasinda
yapilmaldir.

A\ Uyan

Diger optik bilesenler nedeniyle, iletilen isikta odaklanma olabileceginden,
cevrede bulunan objelerin tutusma tehlikesi vardir. Bu yiizden patlama
tehlikesi olan yerde hayati tehlike vardir! Bu nedenle:

1. letilen 1s1gin odaklanmasina neden olacak ek optik bilesenlerin
kullaniimasi 6nlenmeli.

A Uyan

Statik yiik birikimi sebebiyle kivilcim olusabilir. Bu yiizden patlama tehlikesi
olan yerde hayati tehlike vardir! Bu nedenle:

1. Biriken tozlan yalnizca nemli bir bez ile temizleyin

A Uyan

Giig verilerinin diginda baglanti olusturulmasi ve sicaklik araliginin digindaki
kullanim, riinde arizalara yol acabilir. Bu yiizden patlama tehlikesi olan
yerde hayati tehlike vardir! Bu nedenle:

Kullanim kilavuzundaki gii¢ verilerine ya da sicaklik araliklarina uyulmalidir,
bkz. asagidaki gizelge.

Yleiset turvallisuusohjeet
ATEX-laitteet Presence Detection

Lue huolellisesti l&pi oheiset ATEX-laitteiden Presence Detection -dokumen-
tin Yleiset turvallisuusohjeet. Kaikki koneen / laitteiston késittelyt edellytta-
vat tdman dokumentin tarkkaa tuntemista ja sen noudattamista.

Laite on integroitu / integroidaan koneeseen / laitteistoon. Ndmé ATEX-lait-
teiden Presence Detection Yleiset turvallisuusohjeet ja laitteen kéyttdohje
opastavat vain tdman laitteen kédyttoon, mutta eivat itse koneen / laitteiston
kayttoon.

Pétevén henkilokunnan tdytyy asentaa laite ATEX-laitteiden Presence
Detection Yleisten turvallisuusohjeiden ja laitteen kdyttdohjeen mukaisesti
koneeseen / laitteistoon ja suorittaa sen ensimmainen kdyttdonotto.
Laitteita saa koneessa / laitteistossa kdytt&a vain péteva henkildkunta.
Asennettaessa, kdyttbonotossa ja laitetta kdytettaessa seka toistuvien
teknisten tarkastusten yhteydessa on noudatettava maakohtaisia /
kansainvalisia lakimaarayksié.

A\ Varoitus

Virtaajohtavien osien liitdnnén ja irrottamisen johdosta saattaa syntya
kipinoitd. Taman takia réjahdysalttiilla alueilla uhkaa hengenvaara! Siksi:

1. Laitteen sahkdliitdnnét saa yhdistda ja irrottaa vain jannitteettoméassa
tilassa.

2. Kaapelin liiallista vetorasitusta on véltettava soveltuvalla
asennuksella.

3. Mukanatoimitettuja pistokevarmistuksia, jotka estévét pistok-
keen irrottamisen ilman tydkaluja, on kaytettéva (jos ne sisaltyvat
toimitukseen).

A\ Varoitus

Ympadristévaikutusten johdosta laite voi vaurioitua, jolloin virtaajohtavia
osia voi ja&da paljaaksi. Taman takia rdjahdysalttiilla alueilla uhkaa
hengenvaara! Siksi:

1. Laitetta on kéyttéonoton aikana suojattava kosteudelta ja
likaantumiselta.

2. Laitetta on suojattava UV-sateilyltd (esim. auringonvalolta) soveltuvan
asennuksen avulla.

3. Anturin omistajan on varmistettava, ettd anturiin ei kohdistu mitdén
mekaanisia kuormituksia. Tarvittavat suojakotelot on hankitta-
va / suojatoimenpiteisiin ryhdyttava.

4. Olemassaolevat suojakotelot on kiinnitettava vahintaan 2 ruuvilla (jos
sisaltyvat toimitukseen).

5. Magneettisissa sylinteriantureissa on asennus tehtdva taydellisesti
uraan.

A\ Varoitus

Optisten lisdosien takia saattaa lahettimen valo fokusoitua, jolloin lahelld
olevat esineet saattavat syttyd palamaan. Tamén takia rajahdysalttiilla
alueilla uhkaa hengenvaara! Siksi:

1. Sellaisten optisten lisdosien kayttd ei ole sallittua, jotka saattavat
johtaa lahettimen valon fokusoitumiseen.

A\ Varoitus

Staattisen latauksen takia voi syntya kipindita. Taman takia réjahdysalttiilla
alueilla uhkaa hengenvaara! Siksi:

1. Pdlykerrostumat on poistettava pyyhkimalla vain kostealla liinalla.

A\ Varoitus

Jos liiténté suoritetaan tehotietojen ulkopuolella ja laitetta kdytetdan
lampdtila-alueen ulkopuolella, tuotteeseen voi syntya virheellisid toimintoja.
Téman takia rdjahdysalttiilla alueilla uhkaa hengenvaara! Siksi:

Kéyttoohjeen siséltdmid tehotietoja ja I&mpéotila-alueita on noudatettava,
katso seuraava taulukko.

POLSKI

0golne Wskazowki Bezpieczeristwa
Urzadzenia ATEX Presence Detection

Prosze uwaznie przeczyta¢ dotaczone 0goine Wskazdwki Bezpieczenistwa
urzadzen ATEX Presence Detection. Kazda czynno$¢ wykonywana przy
maszynie / instalacji wymaga doktadnej znajomosci i przestrzegania
niniejszego dokumentu.

Urzadzenie jest/ zostanie zamontowane w maszynie / instalacji. Niniejsze
0gdlne Wskazowki Bezpieczerstwa urzadzen ATEX Presence Detection oraz
instrukcja obstugi urzadzenia dotycza wytgcznie obstugi urzadzenia i nie
odnosza sie do obstugi maszyny / instalacji.

Urzadzenie musi zosta¢ zamontowane w maszynie / instalacji i uruchomione
po raz pierwszy przez odpowiednio przeszkolone osoby zgodnie z 0goInymi
Wskazowkami Bezpieczeristwa urzadzer ATEX Presence Detection.
Urzadzenia moga by¢ uzywane przy maszynie / instalacji wytacznie przez
przeszkolone osoby. Podczas montazu, uruchamiania i uzywania urzadzen, a
takze w przypadku okresowych przegladéw technicznych nalezy przestrzegaé
krajowych / miedzynarodowych przepiséw prawa.

A\ Ostrzezenie

Podtaczanie i odtaczanie elementéw przewodzacych prad powoduje

powstawanie iskier. W obszarach zagrozonych wybuchem prowadzi to do

zagrozenia zycia! Dlatego nalezy przestrzegaé nastepujacych zasad:

1. Przytacza elektryczne urzadzenia podiaczac i odtaczaé wylgcznie po
odfaczeniu od napiecia.

2. Unikaé nadmiernych naprezen przewodow poprzez ich odpowiednie
utozenie.

3. Stosowac zabezpieczenia wtyczek, ktére zapobiegaja odtaczeniu

wtyczki bez odpowiedniego narzedzia (jezeli dostgpne sa w zakresie
dostawy).

A\ Ostrzezenie

Czynniki zewnetrzne moga spowodowaé uszkodzenie urzadzenia, co

moze doprowadzi¢ do odstoniecia podzespotéw przewodzacych prad. W
obszarach zagrozonych wybuchem prowadzi to do zagrozenia zycia! Dlatego
nalezy przestrzegaé nastepujacych zasad:

1. Podczas uruchamiania zabezpieczy¢ urzadzenie przed wilgocia i
zabrudzeniami.

2. Zabezpieczy¢ urzadzenie przed promieniowaniem UV (np. Swiattem
stonecznym) poprzez odpowiedni montaz.

3. Uzytkownik czujnika musi sie upewni¢, ze czujnik nie jest narazony na
zadne mechaniczne obciagzenia. Przygotowa¢ wymagana obudowe
ochronng / $rodki zabezpieczajace.

4.  Dostepng obudowe ochronna nalezy zamocowaé za pomocg co
najmniej 2 $rub (jezeli dostepna jest w zakresie dostawy).

5. Wprzypadku magnetycznych czu1n|kow cylindrycznych montaz musi
by¢ catkowicie wykonany we wpuscie.

A\ Ostrzezenie

Dodatkowe podzespoty optyczne moga spowodowac zogniskowanie
wysytanego promienia, co prowadzi do niebezpieczenstwa zaptonu
przedmiotéw znajdujacych sie w poblizu. W obszarach zagrozonych
wybuchem prowadzi to do zagrozenia zycia! Dlatego nalezy przestrzegaé
nastepujacych zasad:

1. Nie stosowaé dodatkowych podzespotdw optycznych, ktére mogtyby
doprowadzi¢ do zogniskowania promienia wysytanego.

A\ Ostrzezenie

tadunki statyczne moga doprowadzi¢ do powstania iskier. W obszarach
zagrozonych wybuchem prowadzi to do zagrozenia zycia! Dlatego nalezy
przestrzega¢ nastepujacych zasad:

1. Nagromadzony kurz usuwac wytacznie za pomoca wilgotnej szmatki

A\ Ostrzezenie

Podtaczenie urzadzenia do sieci niespetniajacej danych dotyczacych mocy
elektrycznej lub w temperaturze wykraczajacej poza dopuszczalny zakres
temperatur moze doprowadzi¢ do nieprawidtowego dziatania urzadzenia.
W obszarach zagrozonych wybuchem prowadzi to do zagrozenia zycia!
Dlatego nalezy przestrzega¢ nastepujacych zasad:

Nalezy przestrzega¢ danych dotyczacych mocy wzgl. zakreséw temperatur
podanych w instrukcji obstugi, patrz ponizsza tabela.

PORTUGUES

Instrucoes gerais de seguranca
Aparelhos ATEX sensores industriais

Leia atentamente a documentacao Instrugdes gerais de seguran-
ca aparelhos ATEX sensores industriais, em anexo. Toda e qualquer
manipulacdo da maquina / equipamento pressupde o rigoroso
conhecimento e observancia do presente documento.

0 aparelho esté / serd integrado na maquina / equipamento. As presentes
Instrugdes gerais de seguranca aparelhos ATEX sensores industriais € 0
manual de instrugdes do aparelho respeitam apenas a operagao deste e
néo da maquina/ equipamento.

0 aparelho deveré ser montado na maquina/ equipamento e colocado

em funcionamento pela primeira vez por profissionais qualificados, de
acordo com as Instrugdes gerais de seguranca aparelhos ATEX sensores
industriais e com o manual de instrucoes. A utilizacao dos aparelhos na
maquina / equipamento deve estar a cargo apenas de profissionais qualifi-
cados. Respeite a legislacao nacional / internacional durante a instalacdo,
a preparagao a utilizagao do aparelho e durante as inspecgdes técnicas
periddicas.

A\ Aviso

Ao ligar e desligar componentes com passagem de corrente, poderao
ocorrer faiscas. Em ambientes potencialmente explosivos, podera haver
perigo de morte! Nesse sentido:

1. Ligare desligar as ligagbes eléctricas do aparelho apenas quando este
se encontre sem tensao.

2. Evitar cargas de tracgdo excessivas do cabo através da instalagao
adequada do mesmo.

3. Utilizagdo das segurangas de conectores fornecidas, que sé permi-
tem desligar o conector com ferramenta (se incluidas no material
fornecido).

A\ Aviso

As influéncias ambientais podem danificar o aparelho, deixando expostos

componentes com passagem de corrente. Em ambientes potencialmente

explosivos, podera haver perigo de morte! Nesse sentido:

1. Ao colocar o aparelho em funcionamento, protegé-lo da humidade e
da sujidade.

2. Protecgdo do aparelho contra a radiagdo UV (p. ex. luz solar) através
de montagem protegida.

3. Aentidade exploradora do sensor devera assegurar que este nao fique

exposto a cargas mecanicas. Devem prever-se a caixa de protec-
¢do/ medidas de protecgédo necessarias.

4. Acaixa de protecgao existente devera ser fixada com, pelo menos,
2 parafusos (se incluidos no material fornecido).

5. No caso dos sensores de cilindro magnéticos, é requerida a montagem
completa na ranhura.

A\ Aviso

A presenga de componentes dpticos adicionais poderd provocar a focagem
da luz de emissao, existindo o perigo de igni¢ao dos objectos circundantes.
Em ambientes potencialmente explosivos, podera haver perigo de morte!
Nesse sentido:

1. Excluira utilizagdo de componentes dOpticos adicionais que déem
origem a focagem da luz de emisséo.

A\ Aviso

A carga estética pode gerar faiscas. Em ambientes potencialmente
explosivos, podera haver perigo de morte! Nesse sentido:

1. Remover os depdsitos de pd, limpando apenas com um pano hiimido

A\ Aviso

Aligacao fora dos valores de poténcia e a utilizacao fora da gama de
temperaturas poderd dar origem a um funcionamento deficiente do
produto. Em ambientes potencialmente explosivos, podera haver perigo de
morte! Nesse sentido:

Respeitar os valores de poténcia e a gama de temperaturas indicados
no manual de instrucdes, ver tabela que se segue.



SLOVENSKY

VSeobecné bezp tné pokyny pre
zariadenia ATEX Presence Detection

Dokladne si preéitajte priloZend dokumentaciu VSeobecné bezpeénostné
pokyny pre zariadenia ATEX Presence Detection . Kazda manipulacia so
strojom / zariadenim predpokladé presné znalosti a dodrziavanie tohto
dokumentu.

Pristroj je / bude integrovany do stroja/ zariadenia. Tieto VSeobecné
bezpecnostné pokyny pre zariadenia ATEX Presence Detection a névod na
obsluhu pristroja poskytujd navod len na obsluhu pristroja a nie na obsluhu
stroja / zariadenia.

Pristroj musi do stroja / zariadenia namontovat a prvy raz uviest do pre-
véadzky kvalifikovana osoba v zmysle VSeobecnych bezpecnostnych pokynov
pre zariadenia ATEX Presence Detection a ndvodu na obsluhu pristroja.
PrlstrOJe na strou/zanadem mozu pouzwat len kvalifikované osoby. Pri
montazi, uvedeni do prevadzky a pouzwanl pristroja, ako ajpri periodickych
technickych kontrolach dbajte na narodné / medzinarodné prave predpisy.

A\ Vystraha

Pripojenim a odpojenim dielov pod elektrickym pridom mézZe ddjst k
iskreniu. V oblasti ohrozenom expléziou tymto dochadza k ohrozeniu Zivota!
Preto:

1. Pripojenie a odpojenie elektrickych pripojok pristroja vykonavajte len v
stave bez elektrického napétia.

2. Vhodnym uloZenim kablov zabréfite nadmerného taznému zataZeniu
kéblov.

3. Pouzivanim poistiek zastréky, ktoré si sticastou dodavky a ktoré
zabrania vytiahnutiu zastrcky bez nastroja (ak st v rozsahu dodavky).

A\ Vystraha

Vplyvy prostredia mozu poSkodit pristroj a diely pod pridom sa méZu odkryt.
V oblasti ohrozenom expléziou tymto dochédza k ohrozeniu Zivota! Preto:

1. Priuvedeni do prevadzky pristroj chréante pred vihkom a znegistenim.

2. Ochrana pristroja pre UV Ziarenim (napr. sine€nym svetlom)
zabudovanou ochranou.

3. Prevadzkovatel snimaca musi zabezpecit, aby snimac nebol vystaveny
mechanickému namahaniu. Musia byt zabezpecené potrebné
ochranné kryty / ochranné opatrenia.

4. Ochranné kryty sa musia upevnit pomocou min. 2 skrutiek (ak s v
rozsahu dodavky).

5. Vpripade magnetickych valcovych snimacov je potrebna kompletna
montaz do drazky.

A\ Vystraha

Pridavne optlcke konstrukcné diely moZu spdsobit sistredenie svetla
vysielaca, co mdZe spdsobit zapalenie predmetov, ktoré sa nachadzaji v
blizkosti. V oblasti ohrozenom expléziou tymto dochadza k ohrozeniu zivota!
Preto:

1. Vylucte pouzitie pridavnych optickych konStrukénych dielov, ktoré mozu
viest k slstredeniu svetla vysielaca.

A\ Vystraha

Staticky ndboj moZe spdsobit iskrenie. V oblasti ohrozenom expldziou tymto
dochdadza k ohrozeniu Zivota! Preto:

1. Odstrante usadeniny prachu, €istite vzdy len vihkou utierkou

A\ Vystraha

Pripojkami nad rdmec vykonovych tidajov a pouZitim nad ramec tepelného
rozsahu mdZze ddjst k nespravnej reakcii vyrobku. V oblasti ohrozenom
expléziou tymto dochédza k ohrozeniu Zivota! Preto:

Vykonové Uidaje, resp. tepelny rozsah uvedeny v navode na obsluhu sa
musia dodrZiavat, pozri nasledujlicu tabulku.

MAGYAR

Altalanos biztonsagi utasitasok
ATEX-késziilékek: Presence Detection

Olvassa el figyelmesen az ATEX-késziilékek: Presence Detection cimii
éltalanos biztonsagi utasitasokat, valamint a késziilékek dokumenta-
ciojat. A gép / berendezés mindennemd kezelése feltételezi ennek a
dokumentumnak a pontos ismeretét és figyelembe vételét.

A késziiléket be kell épiteni a gépbe / berendezésbe. Az ATEX-késziilékek:
ipari érzékel6k ezen altalanos biztonsagi utasitasai és a késziilék
lizemeltetési Gtmutatéja csak a késziilék kezelésérdl és nem a gép /
berendezés kezelésérol nydjt tajékoztatast.

A késziiléket illetékes személyeknek kell beszerelniiik a gépbe /
berendezésbe az ATEX-késziilékek: ipari érzékelGk lizemeltetési
Utmutatdjanak és a késziilék lizemeltetési Gtmutatéjanak megfeleléen, és
nekik kell elvégezniiik az els6 lizembe helyezést. A késziilékeket kizarolag
illetékes személyek hasznalhatjak a gépen / berendezésen. A késziilék
szerelése, izembe helyezése és hasznalata esetén, valamint a rendszeres
miiszaki ellenérzések soran tartsa be a nemzeti / nemzetkozi jogszabalyo-
kat.

A\ Figyelmeztetés

Afesziiltség alatt allo alkatrészek elektromos héldzati csatlakoztatasakor és
levalasztasakor szikrak keletkezhetnek. Robbanésveszélyes kdrnyezetben
ez életveszélyes lehet! Ezért:

1. Akeésziilék elektromos csatlakoztatasat és levalasztasat csak
fesziiltségmentes allapotban végezze.

2. Elézze meg a kébel tdlzott hiizésterhelését megfelel§ vezetékvezetéssel
fesziiltségmentes allapotban .

3. Hasznélja a mellékelt csatlakozédugd biztositasokat, amelyek
megakadalyozzak a csatlakozddugo szerszam nélkiili levalasztasét (ha
tartalmazza a széllitasi terjedelem).

/\ Figyelmeztetés

Kornyezeti hatasok kérosithatjak a késziiléket, amelynek kovetkez-

tében fesziiltség alatti komponensek valhatnak hozzaférhetdvé.

Robbandsveszélyes kdrnyezetben ez életveszélyes lehet! Ezért:

1. Aziizembe helyezés soran dvja a késziiléket a nedvességtél és a
szennyez6désektdl.

2. Ovja a késziiléket az UV-sugérzastol (pl. napsiitéstdl) védett
beépitéssel.

3. Azérzékel6 lizemeltetdjének biztositania kell, hogy az érzékeld ne
legyen kitéve mechanikai terhelésnek. Gondoskodnia kell a sziikséges
véddburkolatrdl / dvintézkedésekrdl.

4. Meglév védbburkolatok legaldbb két csavarral rogzitendék
(ha tartalmazza a szallitasi terjedelem).

5. Magneses hengerérzékeldknél a szerelés teljes egészében a horonyban
végzendo.

A\ Figyelmeztetés

Kiegészitd optikai komponensek a fény fokuszalasat eredményezhetik, ami
a kornyez6 targyak meggyulladasanak veszélyével jar. Robbanasveszélyes
kornyezetben ez életveszélyes lehet! Ezért:

1. Ne hasznaljon olyan kiegészit6 optikai komponenseket, amelyek a fény
fokuszalasat eredményezik.

A\ Figyelmeztetés

A sztatikus feltoltodés snkrakepzodeshez vezethet. Robbanasveszélyes
kornyezetben ez életveszélyes lehet! Ezért:

1. Tavolitsa el a porlerakddasokat, a tisztitast kizarélag nedves ronggyal
végezze.

A\ Figyelmeztetés

A termék hibas miikddését eredményezheti, ha csatlakoztatdsa nem

a teljesitményadatoknak megfelel6en torténik és ha nem a megadott
hémérsékleti tartoméanyban hasznaljak. Robbandasveszélyes kornyezetben
ez életveszélyes lehet! Ezért:

Az lizemeltetési Gtmutatéban megadott teljesitményadatok, ill. hémérsékleti
tartomanyok betartasa kotelezd, 1asd a kivetkezd tablazatot.

SLOVENSCINA

Splosna varnostna navodila
za ATEX-priprave Presence Detection

Skrbno preberite ta SploSna varnostna navodila za ATEX-priprave Presence
Detection. Natanéno poznavanje in upoStevanje tega dokumenta je pogoj za
kakrsno koli rokovanje s strojem / sistemom.

Priprava je / bo integrirana v stroj / sistem. Ta Splo3na varnostna navodila
za ATEX-priprave Presence Detection in Navodila za obratovanje priprave se
nanasajo le na upravljanje priprave in ne na upravljanje stroja / sistema.

Pripravo mora montirati v stroj / sistem in izvesti prvi zagon usposobljena
oseba v skladu s SploSnimi varnostnimi navodili za ATEX-priprave Presence
Detection in Navodili za obratovanje priprave. Priprave smejo v stroju / siste-
mu uporabljati le usposobljene osebe. Pri montazi, prvem zagonu in uporabi
priprave ter pri rednih tehni€nih preverjanjih upoStevajte nacionalne /
mednarodne pravne predpise.

/\ Opozorilo

Pri prikljucitvi in odklapljanju delov, ki prevajajo elektriéni tok, lahko

nastanejo iskre. To v potencialno eksplozivnem obmogju povzroGi smrtno

nevarnost! Zato upostevajte naslednje:

1. Elektricne prikljucke priprave prikljucujte in odklapljajte le v
breznapetostnem stanju.

2. Zustrezno speljavo kabla preprecite prekomerne vle¢ne obremenitve
kabla.

3. Uporabite priloZene zasCitne elemente za vtice, ki preprecujejo odklop
vtiCev brez orodja (Ce del dobavnega obsega).

A\ Opozorilo

Vplivi iz okolice lahko poSkoduijejo pripravo, zaradi ¢esar lahko pride do
razkritja komponent, ki vodijo elektriéni tok. To v potencialno eksplozivnem
obmocju povzro€i smrtno nevarnost! Zato upoStevajte naslednje:

1. Prizagonu pripravo zasCitite pred vlago in onesnazenjem.

2. Zascitite pripravo pred UV-sevanjem (npr. sonéno sevanje) z zas€iteno
vgradnjo.

3. Uporabnik senzorja mora zagotoviti, da senzor ni izpostavljen
mehanskim obremenitvam. Predvideti je treba potrebno zas¢itno
ohisje / zascitne ukrepe.

4. Obstojeca zaSCitna ohisja je treba pritrditi z najmanj 2 vijakoma
(Ce del dobavnega obsega).

5. Primagnetnih cilindricnih senzorjih je potrebna montaza kompletno
v utoru.

/\ Opozorilo

Dodatne opticne komponente lahko povzrocijo fokusiranje oddajne

svetlobe, zaradi Cesar nastane nevarnost vziga predmetov v okolici. To

v potencialno eksplozivnem obmocju povzro€i smrtno nevarnost! Zato

upostevaijte naslednje:

1. Preprecite uporabo dodatnih opticnih komponent, ki povzro€ajo
fokusiranje oddajne svetlobe.

A\ Opozorilo

Zaradi staticnega naboja lahko pride do tvorbe isker. To v potencialno
eksplozivnem obmogju povzroéi smrtno nevarnost! Zato upoStevajte
naslednje:

1. Odstranite obloge prahu, ¢istite le z vlazno krpo

A\ Opozorilo

PrikljuCitev v obmocju izven podatkov 0 moci in uporaba izven doloCenega
temperaturnega obmocja lahko povzro€i napacno obnaSanje proizvoda.
To v potencialno eksplozivnem obmogju povzro€i smrtno nevarnost! Zato
upostevaijte naslednje:

DrZati se morate podatkov 0 moci in o temperaturnih obmogjih v Navodilu za
obratovanje; glejte tabelo v nadaljevanju.

ROMANA

Indicatii generale de siguranta
Aparate ATEX Presence Detection

Cititi cu atentie aceste indicatii generale de siguranta pentru aparatele
ATEX Presence Detection din documentatia aparatelor. Fiecare utilizare a
maginii / instalatiei presupune cunoasterea si respectarea exacta a acestui
document.

Aparatul este / va fi integrat in masina / instalatie. Aceste indicatii generale
de siguranta pentru aparate ATEX Presence Detection si instructiunile de
utilizare ale aparatului sunt valabile numai pentru utilizarea aparatului, nu si
pentru utilizarea masinii / instalatiei.

Aparatul trebuie montat la magina / instalatie si pus prima oara in functiune
de catre persoane abilitate in conformitate cu indicatiile generale de
siguranta pentru aparate ATEX Presence Detection si cu instructiunile de
utilizare ale aparatului. Aparatele pot fi utilizate la magind / instalatie numai
de catre persoane abilitate. La montajul, punerea in functiune si utilizarea
aparatului precum gi la controalele tehnice periodice trebuie respectate
prevederile legale nationale / internationale.

A\ Avertisment

La conectarea si deconectarea componentelor aflate sub tensiune, se pot
produce scantei. De acest motiv, existd pericol de moarte in spatiile cu
pericol de explozie! De aceea:

1. Conectarea si deconectarea conexiunilor electrice ale aparatului
trebuie realizate numai dupa scoaterea de sub tensiune.

2. Seva evita supunerea cablului la sarcini de tractiune extreme prin
intermediul unei pozari adecvate.

3. Sevor utiliza sigurantele de stecher livrate, care impiedica
deconectarea stecherului fard unealta (daca exista in setul de livrare).

A\ Avertisment

Aparatul poate fi deteriorat de influentele din mediul inconjurdtor, ceea
ce ar putea determina ca componentele aflate sub tensiune sa ramana
neprotejate. De acest motiv, exista pericol de moarte in spatiile cu pericol
de explozie! De aceea:

1. Lapunereain functiune, aparatul trebuie protejat de umiditate si de
murdarie.

2. Aparatul trebuie protejat de radiatia UV (de ex. lumina soarelui)
printr-un montaj protejat.

3. Utilizatorul senzorului trebuie sa asigure ca senzorul s nu fie supus
niciunui fel de sarcini mecanice. Trebuie prevazuta o carcasa de
protectie si luate masuri de protectie necesare.

4. Carcasa de protectie existentd trebuie fixatd cu cel putin 2 suruburi
(daca exista in setul de livrare).

5. Incazul unor senzori cilindrici magnetici, este necesar montajul
completin nut.

A\ Avertisment

in cazul unor componente optice suplimentare se poate produce focalizarea
luminii emise, ceea ce reprezinta pericolul unei aprinderi a obiectelor
nvecinate. De acest motiv, exista pericol de moarte in spatiile cu pericol de
explozie! De aceea:

1. Nuse vor utiliza componente optice suplimentare care sa determine
focalizarea luminii emise.

A\ Avertisment

Din cauza incarcarilor statice, se pot produce scantei. De acest motiv, exista
pericol de moarte in spatiile cu pericol de explozie! De aceea:

1. Se mdeparteaza depunerile de praf, se curatd numai cu o carpa
umeda

A\ Avertisment

in cazul conectarii la alte valori de putere si al utilizarii in afara domeniului
de temperatura stabilit, produsul poate functiona necorespunzator.

De acest motiv, exista pericol de moarte in spatiile cu pericol de explozie!
De aceea:

Indicatiile privind puterea respectiv domeniile de temperatura indicate in
instructiuni de utilizare trebuie respectate; vezi tabelul urmator.

EESTI KEEL

Uldised ohutusjuhised
ATEX-seadmed Presence Detection

Palun lugege kaasasolevad firma ATEX-seadmed Presence Detection
seadmete dokumentatsiooni kuuluvad iildised ohutusjuhised hoolikalt
1abi. Koik seadme / siisteemi kasutamise toimingud eeldavad nimetatud
dokumendi pdhjalikku tundmist ning tépset jargmist.

Seade on integreeritud / integreeritakse seadmesse / siisteemi. Kdesolevad
ATEX-seadmed Presence Detection “Uldised ohutusjuhised” ja seadme
kasutusjuhend on suunatud liksnes seadme ja mitte masina / siisteemi
kasutajale.

Seadme paigaldamine masinasse / siisteemi ja selle esmakordne
kasutuselevott peab toimuma firma ATEX-seadmed Presence Detec-
tion “Uldiste ohutusjuhiste” kohaselt vastava kvalifikatsiooniga isikute
poolt. Seadmeid tohivad masinas / slisteemis kasutada {iksnes vastava
kvalifikatsiooniga isikud. Montaazitoodel, kasutuselevétul ja sead-

me kasutamisel ning korrapéraste tehniliste ikevaatuste ajal jargida
asukohamaa / rahvusvahelisi digusakte.

A\ Hoiatus

Pinget juhtivate komponentide ihendamisel ja lahutamisel vdib tekkida

sademeid. Seetdttu on viibimine plahvatusohtlikus piirkonnas eluohtlik!

Seega:

1. Seadme elektrilisi ihendusi {ihendada ja lahutada ainult pingevabas
olekus.

2. Tagada kaablile sobiva pikendamisega voimalikult vaike
tdmbekoormus.

3. Kasutada kaasasolevaid pistikukinnitusi (kui need kuuluvad

tarnekomplekti), tdnu nendele ei ole pistiku valjatdmbamine tooriista
abita vdimalik.

A\ Hoiatus

Keskkonnamdjutused vdivad seadet selliselt kahjustada, et pal-
jastuda voivad pinget juhtivat komponendid. Seet6ttu on viibimine
plahvatusohtlikus piirkonnas eluohtlik! Seega:

1. Kasutuselevotmisel kaitsta seadet niiskuse ja maardumise eest.

2. Kaitsta seadet ultraviolettkiirguse eest (nt paikesekiirgus) -varjulise
paigalduskoha valikuga.

3. Anduri kditajal tuleb tagada tingimused, kus andur oleks kaits-
tud mehaaniliste koormuste eest. Tagatud peab olema vajalik
kaitsekorpus / vajalikud kaitseabindud.

4. Olemasolev kaitsekorpus peab olema kinnitatud vahemalt 2 kruviga
(kui need kuuluvad tarnekomplekti).

5. Magnetiliste silinderandurite korral on néutav komplektne paigaldus
pesas.

/\ Hoiatus

Taiendatavate optiliste komponentide tdttu voib esineda valguse
fokusseerimist, mis tdhendab limbritsevate esemete jaoks siittimisohtu.
Seetdttu on viibimine plahvatusohtlikus piirkonnas eluohtlik! Seega:

1. Mitte kasutada taiendavaid optilisi komponente, mis vdivad
pdhjustada valguse fokusseerimist.

A\ Hoiatus

Staatiline laadimine voib tekitada sédemeid. Seetdttu on viibimine
plahvatusohtlikus piirkonnas eluohtlik! Seega:

1. Kogunenud tolm eemaldada, puhastamiseks kasutada liksnes niisket
lappi

/\ Hoiatus

Uhendamisel valjaspool véimsusandmeid ja kasutamisel
temperatuuripiiridest valjaspool véib pohjustada toote talitushaireid.
Seetdttu on viibimine plahvatusohtlikus piirkonnas eluohtlik! Seega:

Kasutusjuhendis toodud véimsusandmetest / temperatuuripiiridest tuleb
kinni pidada, vt allpool toodud tabelit.

EAAHNIKA

Fevikég 03nyiec Acpaleiag
cuokeuwv ATEX Presence Detection

DNiaBAaTE TPOCEKTIKG TIG n(xpouosc; I'avmsq 0dnyieg Aoq)(x)\mq ZucKsuwv
ATEX Presence Detection. K(xes xelplouoq Tou unxavnuuToq / svmwmaonq
TPOUMOBETE TNV aKPEIBI YV@ON K& THPNGN TOU TXPOVTOG EYyp&@ou.

H cuomun eival evowpaTwpEvn / EVOWHNTOVETAI OTO unxavnua /oty
eykatdoTaon. O1 maxpoloeg levi qu 05T'|VI8(‘, Aoqn(x)\suxq Zuomumv ATEX
Presence Detectlon Ko 70 BIAio xpnonq me 0u0Ksunq TPOCPEPOUV
Kaeoﬁnvnon H6vo yicx TOV)(SIpIUUO NG GUOKEUIG KXl OX! Y10 TOV XEIPIGUO TOU
HNXOVAPATOG / TG EYKATROTOONG,

H Tonoesmon me ouoKaunq Tipémel vox ekTENEITaN amG EEEIDIKEUPEV GTOpOL
00UV g TIG MEVIKEG Oénvlsq Aonpot)\suxq Yuokeuwv ATEX Presence
Detection kau 10 BiBAio xpriong Tng ouoKsunq 010 unx(xvnucx/ va(xT(xomon
Katl uévo TOTS va TifeTOl OF )\snoupvlo( H xpnon TWV OUOKEUWV snnpsnsnxl Vo
VIVET(XI uévo amod sEsmmsuusva GTOPX OTO unxavnuu / omv svmxm(mxon
Koré v TomoBétnan, Tnv svtxpEr] )\swoupvlaq Ko xpnon me ouoKsunq
KOOGS Kl OTOUG TEPIODIKOUG TEXVIKOUG EAEYXOUG MPEMEI VXX TNPOUVTA Of
£0vIKoi / BIEBVEIG VOUIKOT KavovIapOf Kal EIBIKG

A\ Npogidomoinon

AOyw TG OUVDESNG K&l TNG amoaivoEeonG eEXPTNUGTWY TTOU PEPOUV PEUHL
eivan duvary n dnuioupyia omverpwv. EEmTiog auToU umdipxer kivouvog yio T
{wr} og mepIBAMovTa Lg Kivduvo Ekpnéng! Zuvenwg:

1. HoUvdeon Kai amooUvdesn Twv NAEKTPIKWY GUVDECEWV TNG GUGKEUNG
nipénel vox yivetal povo og katdaTaon Xwpi Téon.

2. Amoguyr unepBoNIKWY EPENKUGTIKWV POPTIWV 0TO KOAWSIO PECW
KaTGAMNANG TOMOBETONG.

3. Xpr]or] TWV GUVODEUTIKWV aoq)(x)\mwv I, 01 0n0|sq eumodifouv TV
amooUVOEDN TOU QIC XWPIG EPYAAEID (EGV TIEPIEXOVTON OTG TOPAOOTEX).

A\ Npogidomoinon

AGyw TEPIBOMOVTIKWOY emép(xoswv HTopei vat unoow (r]ul(x 1 OUOKEUT| Kol
va amokoAupBolv s{(xpmu(xm mou npspouv psuu(x E€iog ouTol undpxel
KivBuvog yio T {wrj o€ epIBGMovTa g Kivouvo §KpnENg! Zuvenwg:

1. Kotd L% svotpﬁn )\SITOUDVIO(Q g OUOKEUNG TIPETIE VO TPEXETA
TIPOCTAOI0 OO UYPOGiak Katl PUTIOUG.

2. NpooTagic TG cuokeuriq amd akTivoBohian UV (m.x. nhiakd pwe) péow
TIPOOTATEUNEVNG TOMOBETNONG.

3. 0 @opéag ekueTGMeuoNG Tou aiaBNTApa MPEMe! Vo SIKGPAIle! 6TI 0
a1oBNTAPOG dev EKTIOETAI G Koo unxavikr empdapuvan. Mpgner va
TIPOBAETIETO GVAYKQO TTPOOTATEUTIKO MEPIBANUGL / PETPO TIPOOTRGING.

4. To undpxovra mPooTOTEUTIKG EPIBAMOTA TPETTel v OTEPEWVOVTON e
TouAGyIoTOV 2 BIDEG (EGV MEPIEXOVTQI OTX TAPADOTER).

5. 2TOUG paryvnTIKOUG KUNVOPIKOUG cioBNTrpeg 1 TOMoBETNaN MPEME! vaX
YIVETO! KOUMAE aTNV €00XN.

A\ TMpogidomoinon

And Tox npooesm omn«x sE(xanuomx unopsl Vol I'IpOKUl]JEI somxon TOU
smsunousvou ¢w10q npOK(wavraq KivOuvo avaAEENg vsnovmwv
avTIKEIPEVWY. EEaITiog awuTou umépxer kivouvog yio n {wh o€ mepiBGMovTa pe
Kivduvo ékpnéng! Zuvenwe:

1. I'Ipsnal V& (XHOK)\EIET(XI nxeron npooeem)v on'anv €EXPTNHATWY TTOU
00nyolv 0 £GTICGN TOU EKTIENTIOPEVOU PWTOG.

A\ Npogidomoinon

AGyw Tou OTATIKOU POPTIOU UTOPET Vo TPOKUWEI BNUIOUPYI OTTIVERPWV.
E€autiog ouToU umdipxel Kivouvog yio T {wh o€ mepIB&MovTaL e Kivouvo
$kpn&ne! Tuvenwe:

1. OremkaBioeig okovnG TPEMEl vox amopakpUVOVTal, KXBaPIGUAG H6vo e
uypd mawi

A\ Mpogidomoinon

Ie nsplmwon olvdeang miou dev OULHOPPWVETAI LE TQX OTOIXSI(X |0xuoq Ko
quonq mou Oev ouupopcpu)vsml peTo eepUOKp(xolcxKo supoq unopal s
TIPOKUWE! E0QaANEVN cupnsplq)op(x T0U TIPOiGvTOG. EEaTiag autou undpxel
KIvOUVOg yio TN {wr} o€ TIEPIBAMOVTA g KIVBUVO EkpNENG! Zuvenwg:

MpEMel Vo TNPOUVTQL Tox OTOIXEfO1 10XUOG KOl TO BEPHOKPOGIAKA EUPOG TOU
BiBAiou xpriong, PAETE MAXPAKATW VKA.

HRVATSKI

Opée sigurnosne upute
Uredaji ATEX Presence Detection

PaZljivo proCitajte ove OpCe sigurnosne upute za uredaje ATEX Presence
Detection. Svako rukovanje strojem / sustavom pretpostavlja tocno
poznavanje i postivanje ovog dokumenta.

Uredaj se/ je integrira(n) u stroj / sustav. Opée sigurnosne upute za uredaje
ATEX Presence Detection i Upute za rukovanje uredaja sluze samo kao uvod
u rukovanje uredajem, ali ne i kao uvod u rukovanje strojem / sustavom.

Prema Op¢im sigurnosnim uputama za uredaje ATEX Presence Detection

i prema Uputama za rukovanje montaZu uredaja na stroj / sustav i prvo
pustanje u pogon moraju izvrsiti kvalificirane osobe. Uredaje na stroju / su-
stavu smiju koristiti samo kvalificirane osobe. Kod montaze, pustanja u
pogon i koritenja uredaja te kod redovitih tehnickih ispitivanja potrebno je
pridrzavati se nacionalnih / medunarodnih propisa.

A\ Upozorenje

Priklju€ivanje i odvajanije dijelova pod naponom moZe dovesti do stvaranja
iskri. Zbog toga postoji opasnost po Zivot u podrucjima ugrozenim od
eksplozija! Stoga:

1. Prikljuéivanje i odvajanje elektricnih priklju¢aka uredaja vrSite samo u
beznaponskom stanju.

2. Prekomjerno zatezanje kabla izbjegavajte odgovarajuéim polaganjem
kabla.

3. Koristite isporucene osigurace za utikace koji sprieavaju odvajanje
utikaCa bez primjene alata (ako su sadrzani u opsegu isporuke).

A\ Upozorenje

Vanjski utjecaji mogu oStetiti uredaj uslijed Cega komponente pod naponom
mogu postati vidljive. Zbog toga postoji opasnost po Zivot u podrucjima
ugroZenim od eksplozija! Stoga:

1. Kod pustanja u pogon zastitite uredaj od vlage i oneciscenja.

2. Zastita uredaja od UV zracenja (npr. Suncevo svjetlo) zahvaljujuci
zasticenoj ugradnji.

3. Vlasnik senzora mora osigurati da senzor nije izlozen mehanickim
opterecenuma Moraju se predvidjeti potrebna zastitna kuéista /
zastitne mjere.

4. Postojeca zastitna kuciSta moraju se priévrstiti pomocu barem 2 vijka
(ako su sadrzani u opsegu isporuke).

5. Kod magnetskih cilindricnih senzora je potrebna kompletna montaza u
utor.

A\ Upozorenje

Zbog dodatnih opti¢kih komponenti moZe do¢i do fokusiranja emitiranog
svjetla uslijed Gega postoji opasnost od zapaljenja okolnih predmeta. Zbog
toga postoji opasnost po Zivot u podrucjima ugroZenim od eksplozija! Stoga:

1.  Iskljucite koriStenje dodatnih optickih komponenti koje dovode do
fokusiranja emitiranog svjetla.

/\ Upozorenje

Uslijed statikog naboja moZe doéi do stvaranja iskri. Zbog toga postoji
opasnost po Zivot u podrucjima ugrozenim od eksplozija! Stoga:

1. Uklanjajte naslage praSine, CiS¢enje samo vlaznom krpom

A\ Upozorenje

Uslijed prikljuCivanja izvan okvira podataka o snazi i koriStenja izvan
temperaturnog podrucja moze doci do neispravnog funkcioniranja
proizvoda. Zbog toga postoji opasnost po Zivot u podrugjima ugroZenim od
eksplozija! Stoga:

Potrebno je pridrZavati se podataka o snazi, odnosno temperaturnih
podrugja iz Uputa za rukovanje, vidi sljedecu tablicu.

BbAIAPCKH

06wH yka3anuna 3a 6eonacHocT
YcrpoiicTea ATEX Presence Detection (npoMuiineHu censo-
Y B NOTEHLMAAHO EKCTIAO3UBHA CpeAa)

lpoueTeTe BHUMATEAHO NPUAOXEHATA AOKYMEHTaLMA 001K yKasaHus

3a b6esonacHocT Ha yctpoiictBa ATEX Presence Detection (npomuwineHn
CEH30PY B NOTEHLMAAHO EKCNIAO3MBHA CPpeAa). Besikaksu AeiHOCTM MO
MalunHaTa / cucTeMara NpeAnoAaraT TOUHOTO NO3HABaHE Ha TO3U AOKYMEHT U
Cna3BaHe Ha yKa3aHusTa B Hero.

YCTpoiicTBOTO € / Liie 6bAe BrpaAeHo B MaluMHaTa / cuctemarta. Tesu
06wy yka3aHus 3a 6e3onacHocT Ha ycTpoiictea ATEX Presence Detection
(NPOMMLIAEHM CEH30PU B NOTEHLMAAHO EKCTIAO3MBHA CPEAQ), KAKTO U
PbKOBOACTBOTO 33 EKCIAOATALMS HA YCTPOACTBOTO, CbABPXAT UHCTPYKLMM
camo 3a 06CAyXBaHe Ha YCTPOHCTBOTO, a He 3a 06CAyXBaHE Ha Lisinata
MalunHa / cuctema.

YctpoiicTeoTo TpsibBa Aa GbAe MOHTUPaHO B MaluMHaTa / cuctemara 1
NyCHaTO 3a NPbB MbT B eKCNAOATALMA OT KBaAUGULIMPAHW AL CbIAGCHO
06wwre yka3aHus 3a 6ezonacHocT Ha ycTpoiictaTa ATEX Presence
Detection (npomuLIAEHN CEH30PM B NOTEHLMAAHO EKCMIAO3MBHA CPEAA) U
PbKOBOACTBOTO 3a €KCnAOaTauua Ha yCTpOI?ICTBOTO. YcrpoﬁcmaTa morart

Aa 6bAaT M3NOA3BAHM Ha MalLMHaTa / cUCTEMaTa CaMo OT KBAAUPULIMPaHU
aua. [py MOHTMpPaHe, nyckaHe B eKCnAoaTaLa 1 M3NOA3BaHE Ha
YCTPOVCTBOTO, KAKTO M NPK NOBTaPALLM Ce TEXHUYECKU NPOBEPKHM, Cna3Baiite
HaLMOHaAHUTE / MeXAYHAPOAHUTE NPaBHU pa3nopeabu.

/\ Npeaynpexaenne

Tpu eneKTpUUECKO CBbP3BaHe U pasaeAsiHe Ha TOKOMPOBOASLLM YacTh Morat
Aa ce obpasyBar uckpu. [lopaau ToBa B NOTEHLIMAAHO EKCMIAO3MBHA CPEAA
1Ma onacHocT 3a xu1Bota! 3aToBa:

1. BkAouBaliiTe 1 U3KAIOYBAIITE EAEKTPUYECKHMTE BPB3KK Ha YCTPOICTBOTO
CaMOo KOraTo HiMa eAEKTPUUYECKO HanpexeHue.

2. Usbsreaiite npexoMepHO HaToBapBaHe Ha OMbH Ha KabeAa upe3
NOAXOAALLO NOAGraHe.

3. W3noasBaiite BKMOUEHWTE B AOCTaBKaTa NPEAnasuTeAu 3a LLENCeAHu
CbeAVHEHUS, KOUTO HE AONYCKAT Pa3AeAsHe Ha LENCEAHOTO CbeAUHEHUE
6€3 MHCTPYMEHT (aKO Ca BKAOUEHM B KOMMAEKTA Ha AOCTaBKaTa).

A\ Mpeaynpexaexue

YCTPOICTBOTO MOXE Aa GbAe NOBPEAEHO BCAEACTBUE BAUSIHUSA Ha OKOAHATa
cpeAa, Nopaav KOETo e Bb3MOXHO Aa GbAGT OrOAEHU TOKOMPOBOAALLIM
KOMMOHEHTW. Mopaau TOBa B MOTEHLMAAHO EKCMAO3MBHA CPeAa UMa
onacHocrt 3a x1Bota!l 3aToBa:

1. Tpu nyckaHe B eKcnAoataLus B3eMeTe MepKu 3a npeanasBaHe Ha
YCTPOWMCTBOTO OT BAAra 1 3aMbpCABaHMSA.

2. BsemeTe Mepku 3a 3alluTa Ha YCTPOWUCTBOTO OT yATPDaBUOAETOBO
AbueHue (Hanp. CAbHYEeBa CBETAWHA), KaTo ro MOHTUpATe Ha3alLMTEHO
MSACTO.

3. OnepatopbT Ha ceH3opa TpAbBa Aa Ce yBEPH, Ue CEH30PbT He e
M3NOXEH Ha MexaHUYHU HaToBapBaHus. TpsibBa Aa 6bAAT NPEABMAEHM
HEeOBX0AUMMUTE 3aLLUUTHU KyTUW / TPEANA3HN MEPKH.

4. HaAvyHuTe 3aLUMUTHU KyTUW TpSIOBa Aa BbAAT 3aKpPENneHn Hai-Manko ¢
2 60ATa (ako ca BKALOUYEHM B KOMMAEKTA Ha AOCTaBKaTa).

5. [pn MarHuTHY CEH30PM 33 LMAMHAPY MOHTaXbT TpsAGBa Aa Gbae
U3MbAHEH M3UANO B XAeHa.

A\ Mpeaynpexaexue

MNopaan AOTLAHUTEAHW ONTUYHW KOMIMOHEHTU MOXE Aa Ce NMOAYYM
(hoKycupaHe Ha CBETAMHATa OT NPeAaBaTeAs, NOPaAU KOETO MMa OnacHOCT
OT Bb3NAGMEHABaHE Ha OKOAHWTE NPeAMETH. [TopaaK TOBA B NOTEHLMAAHO
€KCNAO3MBHA CpeAa MMa onacHocT 3a xusorta! 3atosa:

1. He u3noaAsBaiite AOMbAHUTEAHM ONTUYHU KOMMOHEHTU, KOUTO BOASAT AO
(hOoKycupaHe Ha CBETAUHATA Ha NpepaBatens.

/\ MpeaynpexaeHne

TMopaau cTaTMyeH 3apsis MOXE Aa Ce CTUrHe A0 06pa3yBaHe Ha UCKPU.
Mopaau TOBa B NOTEHLMAAHO EKCMIAO3WBHA CPEAA MMA OMACHOCT 3a XMBOTa!
3atoBa:

1. OtcTpaHsBaiite 0TA@raHusTa OT Npax, NOYMCTBANTE CaMO C BAAXHA
Kbpna

A\ NMpeaynpexaexue

Mpu cBbP3BaHE Ha YCTPOICTBOTO U3BbH AONYCTUMUTE AAHHM 33 MOLLHOCTTA
1 NPY M3NOA3BAHETO MY M3BbH AONYCTUMMSA TEMNEPATYPEH AanasoH Moxe
Aa Ce CTUrHe A0 HapyLIeHO GYHKLMOHMPaHe Ha NpoAyKTa. [Topaau ToBa B
NOTEHLMAAHO eKCNAO3WUBHA CPeAa MMa OnacHOCT 3a xuBoTa! 3aToBa:

[aHHWTE 3@ MOLLHOCTTA W AONYCTUMMUST TEMNEPATYPEH AMANa30H, NOCOUYEHN
B PbKOBOACTBOTO 3a eKcrAoaTaLus, Tpsbsa Aa 6baaT cnasBaH, BUX
cAeABaLLaTa Tabavua.

LIETUVISKAI

Bendrieji saugos nurodymai:
ATEX prietaisai Presence Detection

AtidZiai perskaitykite pridedama prietaisy dokumentacijg ,Bendrieji saugos
nurodymai: ATEX prietaisai Presence Detection®. Atliekant bet kokius
darbus prie masinos / jrenginio bitina tiksliai Zinoti Sio dokumento turinj ir
jo laikytis.

Prietaisas yra integruotas / integruojamas | masing / jrenginj. Siame
dokumente ,Bendrieji saugos nurodymai: ATEX prietaisai Presence
Detection“ apraSomas tik prietaiso valdymas, o ne masinos / jrenginio
valdymas.

Prietaisa prie masinos / jrenginio turi sumontuoti kvalifikuoti asmenys pagal
dokumenta ,Bendrieji saugos nurodymai: ATEX prietaisai Presence De-
tection” ir prietaiso naudojimo instrukcijg. Prietaisg prie masinos / jrenginio
gali naudoti tik kvalifikuoti asmenys. Montuodami, paleisdami ir naudodami
prietaisa bei atlikdami periodineg technine patikra, laikykités nacionali-

niy / tarptautiniy teisiniy nuostaty.

A\ Ispéjimas

Prijungiant ir atjungiant jtampingasias dalis gali susidaryti kibirkStys. Dél
Sios prieZasties potencialiai sprogioje aplinkoje kyla pavojus gyvybei! Todél:
1. Prietaiso elektros jungtis prijunkite ir atjunkite tik, kai néra jtampos.

2. Tinkamai nutieskite kabelj, kad iSvengtuméte per didelio kabelio
tempimo.

3. Naudokite komplekte esancCius kiStuky fiksatorius, kuriuos naudojant
nejmanoma be jrankio atjungti kiStuko (jei yra tiekiamame komplekte).

A\ |spéjimas

Dél aplinkos poveikio gali biti pazeistas prietaisas ir taip galéty bati

atidengti jtampingieji komponentai. Dél Sios prieZasties potencialiai
sprogioje aplinkoje kyla pavojus gyvybei! Todél:

1. Paleisdami prietaisa, saugokite jj nuo drégmés ir neSvarumy.

2. [montuodami apsaugokite prietaisg nuo ultravioletiniy spinduliy (pvz.,
saulés spinduliy).

3. Jutiklio eksploatuotojas privalo uztikrinti, kad jutiklis nebiity
apkraunamas mechaniskai. Turi biiti numatyti reikalingi apsauginiai
korpusai / apsauginés priemonés.

4.  Esamiapsauginiai korpusai turi biiti pritvirtinti bent 2 varztais (jei yra
tiekiamame komplekte).

5. Magnetiniai cilindry jutikliai turi bati montuojami griovelyje.
A\ |spéjimas
Dél papildomy optiniy konstrukciniy daliy gali biiti fokusuojama siuntimo

Sviesa ir dél to kyla netoliese esanciy daikty uzsidegimo pavojus. Dél Sios
priezasties potencialiai sprogioje aplinkoje kyla pavojus gyvybei! Todél:

1. Naudokite tik tokias papildomas optines konstrukcines dalis, kurios
apsaugo nuo siuntimo Sviesos fikusavimo.

A\ Ispéjimas

Dés statinés jkrovos gali susidaryti kibirkStys. Dél Sios prieZasties

potencialiai sprogioje aplinkoje kyla pavojus gyvybei! Todél:

1. PaSalinkite nusédusias dulkes, valykite tik drégna Sluoste

A\ Ispéjimas

Jei prijungiama ne pagal galios duomenis ir jei naudojama ne nurodytame

temperaturos diapazone, gaminys gali veikti netinkamai. Dél Sios priezasties
potencialiai sprogioje aplinkoje kyla pavojus gyvybei! Todél:

privaloma laikytis naudojimo instrukcijoje pateikty galios duomeny ir
temperatiiros diapazono, Zr. toliau pateiktg lentele.

LATVIESU VALODA
Visparéjie drosibas noradijumi
ATEX iericem “Presence Detection”
Riipigi izlasiet ieficém pievienoto ATEX ieri¢u “Presence Detection”
vispargjo droSibas noradijumu dokumentaciju. Lai veiktu jebkuru darbibu ar
masinu / iekartu, priekSnoteikums ir §T dokumenta pilniga parzinasana un
ta ieveroSana.
lerice ir/ tiek integréta masina / iekarta. Sie ATEX iericu “Presence Detec-
tion” vispargjie droSibas noradijumi un ierices lietoSanas instrukcija dod
noradijumus tikai par ierices, nevis masinas / iekartas lietoSanu.
lerici pie masSinas / iekartas drikst uzstadit un tas ekspluataciju drikst uzsakt
tikai autorizétas personas saskana ar ATEX ieficu “Presence Detection” vis-
paréjiem drosibas noradijumiem un ierices lietoSanas instrukciju. lerices pie
masinas / iekartas drikst lietot tikai autorizétas personas. Montéjot ierici,
uzsakot tas ekspluataciju un to lietojot, ka ari veicot atkartotas tehniskas
parbaudes, nemiet véra nacionalos / starptautiskos likumu noteikumus.

A\ Bridinajums
Pievienojot vai atvienojot dalas, kuras vada stravu, var rasties dzirksteles.
Lidz ar to spradzienbistamas zonas pastav risks dzivibai! Tapéc:

1. lerices elektriskos pieslegumus pievienojiet un atvienojiet tikai tad, ja
ierice ir atvienota no stravas.

2. Arpiemérotu kabela novietojumu novérsiet parmérigu ta vilkSanas
noslodzi.

3. Lietojiet piegadatos spraudnu droSinatajus (ja tie ietilpst piegades
komplektacija), kuri novers spraudna atvienoSanu bez darbarikiem.

A\ Bridinajums

lerice var tikt bojata apkartejas vides ietekmé, tapéc varetu atsegties stravu

vadoSie komponenti. Lidz ar to spradZ|enb|stamas zonas pastav risks
dzivibai! Tapéc:

1. Uzsakot ierices ekspluataciju, pasargajiet to no mitruma un
netirumiem.

2. Pasargajietierici no UV starojuma (piem., saules gaismas), to atbilstoSi
uzstadot.

3. Sensora lietotdjam janodrosina, lai sensors netiktu paklauts
mehaniskai slodzei. Japaredz nepiecieSamie aizsargkorpusi/ droSibas
pasakumi.

4. Aizsargkorpusi janostiprina ar vismaz 2 skriivem (ja tas ietilpst
piegades komplektacija).

5. Magnetiskajiem cilindru sensoriem montaza pilniba javeic grope.

A\ Bridinajums

Ar papildu optiskajam detalam var tikt fokuséta raidita gaisma, un tas rada

apkart esoSo priekSmetu aizdegSanas risku. Lidz ar to spradzienbistamas
zonas pastav risks dzivibai! Tapéc:

1. Nelietojiet papildu optiskas detalas, kuras fokuse raidito gaismu.
A\ Bridinajums

Statiska uzlade var izraisit dzirkstelu veidoSanos. Lidz ar to
spradzienbistamas zonas pastav risks dzivibai! Tapéc:

1. Notiriet puteklu dalinas, tiriet tikai ar mitru dranu.

A\ Bridinajums

Pievienojot ierici arpus noteiktajiem radijumu datiem un lietojot to arpus

noteiktajam temperatiiras robezam, tai var rasties darbibas traucejumi. Lidz
ar to spradzienbistamas zonas pastav risks dzivibai! Tapéc:

Janem véra lietoSanas instrukcija noteiktie radijumu dati vai temperatiras
robezas, skat. nakamo tabulu.



Ex-Bereich Kategorie 3G / 3D
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Magnetic cylinder sensor for C-slot No light fastness; “The sensor housing does not provide sufficient protection against mechanical shocks in terms of the Ex standards. The sensor’s operator must ensure that the sensor is not subjected to any shocks.”
Magnetischer Zylindersensor fiir C-Nut Keine Lichtechtheit; ,Das Sensorgehduse bietet keinen ausreichenden Schutz gegeniiber mechanischen Schldgen im Sinne der Ex-Normen. Der Betreiber des Sensors hat sicher zu stellen, dass der Sensor keinen Schldgen ausgesetzt ist.”
Sensore magnetico cilindrico per scanalatura a C Nessuna resistenza alla luce; «l‘involucro del sensore non garantisce una protezione adeguata dai colpi meccanici ai sensi delle norme Ex. L'operatore del sensore deve accertarsi che il sensore non sia sottoposto a sollecitazioni meccaniche.»
Détecteur magnétique pour vérin pour rainure en C Pas de stabilité a la lumiére ; « Le boitier du capteur n‘offre aucune protection contre les impacts mécaniques selon les normes Ex. L'exploitant du capteur doit s‘assurer que le capteur n‘est soumis & aucun impact. »
Sensor magnético para cilindros con ranura en C No es resistente a la luz; «la carcasa del sensor no ofrece una proteccion adecuada contra golpes mecanicos seg(in las normas Ex. El operador del sensor se ha de asegurar de que el sensor no se encuentra expuesto a golpes.»
Magnetische cilindersensor voor C-groef Niet lichtvast; “De sensorbehuizing biedt niet voldoende bescherming tegen mechanische schokken zoals bedoeld in de Ex-normen. De exploitant van de sensor moet ervoor zorgen dat de sensor niet aan schokken wordt blootgesteld.”
Magneticky valcovy senzor do drazky tvaru C Neni svétlostaly; ,Pouzdro senzoru neposkytuje dostatecnou ochranu proti mechanickym narazim ve smyslu norem pro vybusné prostriedi. Provozovatel senzoru musi zajistit, aby senzor nebyl vystaven zadnym ndraziim.“
Magnetisk cylindersensor til C-not Ingen lysaegthed: »Sensorkabinettet sgrger ikke for tilstraekkelig beskyttelse mod mekaniske slag i henhold til standarder for omrader med risiko for eksplosion. Operatgren af sensorens skal sikre, at sensoren ikke udseettes for mekaniske slag.«
Magnetisk cylindersensor for C-spar Ingen ljushardighet; "Sensorhdljet ger inte ett tillrackligt skydd mot mekaniska slag enligt Ex-standarderna. Sensorns operator maste sékerstélla att sensorn inte utsatts for ndgra mekaniska slag.”
C yuvasi icin manyetik silindir sensorii Isik hasligl yok; “Sensor govdesi, Ex normlan agisindan mekanik darbelere karsi yeterince koruma saglamaz. Sensériin, darbelere maruz kalmamasi, sensriin isleticisi tarafindan saglanmalidir.”
Magneettinen sylinterianturi C-uralle EX 113G Exec IIC T4 Ge X 200 +45 °C <100 mA Ei aitoa valoa; "Anturikotelo ei anna riittdvéé suojaa mekaanisia iskuja vastaan EX-normien tarkoittamassa mielessa. Anturin omistajan on varmistettava, etta anturi ei joudu iskujen kohteeksi.”
Magnetyczny czujnik cylindryczny do wpustu teowego MzC2 EX 113D Extc IICT135°C De X 20 +55 °C P67 10...30VDC < 50 mA Brak odporno$ci na $wiatto; ,Obudowa czujnika nie gwarantuje dostatecznej ochrony przed uderzeniami mechanicznymi w rozumieniu norm dotyczacych ochrony przeciwwybuchowej. Uzytkownik jest zobowigzany samodzielnie zagwarantowac, aby czujnik nie byt narazony na uderzenia mechaniczne.”
Sensor de cilindro magnético para ranhura em C - Auséncia de estabilidade a luz; “A caixa do sensor ndo oferece proteccao suficiente contra choques mecanicos na acepgao das normas sobre explosao Aentidade exploradora do sensor devera assegurarque este ndo fique exposto a choques.”
Magneticky valcovy snima¢ do C-drazky Bez svetelnej stalosti; , Kryt snimaca neposkytuje dostatoénd ochranu pred mechanickymi Gdermi v zmysle Ex-noriem. Prevadzkovatel snimaca musi zabezpecit, aby snimac nebol vystaveny Giderom.”
Magneses hengerérzékeld C horonyhoz Nincs fénytartossag; ,,Az érzékeldburkolat nem nydjt kielégitd védelmet a robbandsvédelmi szabvanyok szerinti mechanikai itések ellen. Az érzékel6 lizemeltetdjének biztositania kell, hogy az érzékeld ne legyen kitéve mechanikai itéseknek.”
Magnetni cilindricni senzor za C-utor Ni obstojen proti svetlobi. ,Ohisje senzorja ne nudi zadostne zasS¢ite pred mehanskimi udarci v smislu standardov za potencialno eksplozivna obmocja. Uporabnik senzorja mora zagotoviti, da senzor ni izpostavljen udarcem.”
Senzor cilindric magnetic pentru nut C Rezistenta lipsd la lumina; ,Carcasa senzorului nu oferd protectie suficientd impotriva loviturilor mecanice in acceptia normelor privind exploziile. Utilizatorul senzorului trebuie s& asigure ca senzorul sa nu fie supus la lovituri.”
Magnetiline silinderandur keermepesa jaoks Varvipisivus puudub, L+Andurikorpus ei anna piisavalt kaitset mehaaniliste l66kide eest elektriseadmete standardite kohaselt. Anduri kéitajal tuleb tagada tmg|mused kus andur oleks kaitstud I66kide eest.”
MayvnTikdg KUNIVOPIKGG aiaBNTAPOG yia eoxri C Ox1 oToBePGTTA YWTGG, «To EpiBANUa ToU CloBNTAPX eV POGPEPE! ENBPKI) TPOCTGI OE INXAVIKEG KPOUTEIG B&oel Twv mpoTUMWV EKPrEINWY nepIBaMovTwy. O popeag aKusT(stuonq ToU aloBNTApa MPEMel var SIoaAiler OTi 0 cioBNnTripaig dev ekTiBeTa O K kpolon.»
Magnetski cilindriéni senzor za C-utor Bez SVJetlostaInosn, L,Ku¢iste senzora ne pruza dovoljnu zastitu od mehanickih udara u smislu EX normi. Korisnik senzora mora osigurati da senzor nije izloZzen mehanickim udarima.”
MaruTteH ceH3op 3a UnAHAPH 3a C-06paseH xaeb Hsima CBETAOYCTORUMBOCT; ,KyTUATa Ha CEH30pa He Npeara AOCTaTbuHa 3alluTa Cpelily MexaHHuH1 YAap1 N0 CMUCbAG Ha CTaHAAPTUTE 3a NPOTMBOB3PUBHA 3aLuuTa. OnepatopbT Ha ceH3opa TPsbBa Aa Ce YBEPH, Ye CEH30PLT He € U3NOXEH Ha yaapH.”
Magnetinis cilindro jutiklis C grioveliui Neatsparus Sviesai; ,Jutiklio korpusas neuztikrina pakankamos apsaugos nuo mechaniniy smigiy pagal Ex standartus. Jutiklio eksploatuotojas privalo uZtikrinti, kad jutiklis nebaty apkraunamas mechaniskai.”
Magnétiskais cilindru sensors C veida gropei Nav gaismizturigs; ,Sensora korpuss nesniedz pietiekamu aizsardzibu pret mehaniskiem sitieniem spradzienbistamibas standartu izpratné. Sensora lietotajam janodroSina, lai sensors netiktu paklauts mehaniskiem sitieniem.”
Magnetic cylinder sensor for T-slot No light fastness; “The sensor housing does not provide sufficient protection against mechanical shocks in terms of the Ex standards. The sensor’s operator must ensure that the sensor is not subjected to any shocks.”
Magnetischer Zylindersensor fiir T-Nut Keine Lichtechtheit; ,Das Sensorgehause bietet keinen ausreichenden Schutz gegeniiber mechanischen Schldgen im Sinne der Ex-Normen. Der Betreiber des Sensors hat sicher zu stellen, dass der Sensor keinen Schlagen ausgesetzt ist.”
Sensore magnetico cilindrico per scanalaturaa T Nessuna resistenza alla luce; «|‘involucro del sensore non garantisce una protezione adeguata dai colpi meccanici ai sensi delle norme Ex. L‘'operatore del sensore deve accertarsi che il sensore non sia sottoposto a sollecitazioni meccaniche.»
Détecteur magnétique pour vérin pour rainure en T Pas de stabilité a la lumiére ; « Le boitier du capteur n‘offre aucune protection contre les impacts mécaniques selon les normes Ex. L'exploitant du capteur doit s‘assurer que le capteur n‘est soumis a aucun impact. »
Sensor magnético para cilindros con ranuraen T No es resistente a la luz; «la carcasa del sensor no ofrece una proteccion adecuada contra golpes mecanicos seglin las normas Ex. El operador del sensor se ha de asegurar de que el sensor no se encuentra expuesto a golpes.»
Magnetische cilindersensor voor T-groef Niet lichtvast; “De sensorbehuizing biedt niet voldoende bescherming tegen mechanische schokken zoals bedoeld in de Ex-normen. De exploitant van de sensor moet ervoor zorgen dat de sensor niet aan schokken wordt blootgesteld.”
Magneticky valcovy senzor do drézky tvaru T Neni svétlostaly; ,Pouzdro senzoru neposkytuje dostatecnou ochranu proti mechanickym naraziim ve smyslu norem pro vybusné prostiiedi. Provozovatel senzoru musi zajistit, aby senzor nebyl vystaven zadnym néraziim.“
Magnetisk cylindersensor til T-not Ingen lysaegthed: »Sensorkabinettet sgrger ikke for tilstraekkelig beskyttelse mod mekaniske slag i henhold til standarder for omrader med risiko for eksplosion. Operatgren af sensorens skal sikre, at sensoren ikke udseettes for mekaniske slag.«
Magnetisk cylindersensor for T-spar Ingen ljushardighet; "Sensorhdljet ger inte ett tillrackligt skydd mot mekaniska slag enligt Ex-standarderna. Sensorns operatér méste sakerstalla att sensorn inte utsatts for nagra mekaniska slag.”
Tyuvasl icin manyetik silindir sensérii Isik hasligl yok; “Sensor govdesi, Ex normlan agisindan mekanik darbelere karsi yeterince koruma saglamaz. Sensoriin, darbelere maruz kalmamasi, sensriin isleticisi tarafindan saglanmalidir.”
Magneettinen sylinterianturi T-uralle EX 113G ExnA IIC T4 Ge X -20...+40°C 10...30vVDC <100 mA Ei aitoa valoa; "Anturikotelo ei anna riittdvéé suojaa mekaanisia iskuja vastaan EX-normien tarkoittamassa mielessd. Anturin omistajan on varmistettava, etta anturi ei joudu iskujen kohteeksi.”
Magnetyczny czujnik cylindryczny do wpustu teowego MZT8 EX 11 3D Extc G T135°C De X -20...+45°C IP67 10...30vVDC <70 mA Brak odpornos$ci na $wiatto; ,Obudowa czujnika nie gwarantuje dostatecznej ochrony przed uderzeniami mechanicznymi w rozumieniu norm dotyczacych ochrony przeciwwybuchowej. Uzytkownik jest zobowigzany samodzielnie zagwarantowac, aby czujnik nie byt narazony na uderzenia mechaniczne.”
Sensor de cilindro magnético para ranhuraem T -20...+50°C 10...26VDC <50 mA Auséncia de estabilidade a luz; “A caixa do sensor ndo oferece protecgao suficiente contra choques mecanicos na acepgao das normas sobre explosao Aentidade exploradora do sensor devera assegurarque este ndo fique exposto a choques.”
Magneticky valcovy snima¢ do T-drazky Bez svetelnej stalosti; ,Kryt snimaca neposkytuje dostatoénd ochranu pred mechanickymi dermi v zmysle Ex-noriem. Prevadzkovatel snimaca musi zabezpecit, aby snimac nebol vystaveny Giderom.”
Magneses hengerérzékeld T horonyhoz Nincs fénytartéssag; , Az érzékeldburkolat nem nydjt kielégit6 védelmet a robbanédsvédelmi szabvanyok szerinti mechanikai titések ellen. Az érzékeld lizemeltetdjének biztositania kell, hogy az érzékel ne legyen kitéve mechanikai itéseknek.”
Magnetni cilindricni senzor za T-utor Ni obstojen proti svetlobi. ,OhiSje senzorja ne nudi zadostne zas¢ite pred mehanskimi udarci v smislu standardov za potencialno eksplozivna obmocja. Uporabnik senzorja mora zagotoviti, da senzor ni izpostavljen udarcem.”
Senzor cilindric magnetic pentru nutT Rezistenta lipsd la lumina; ,Carcasa senzorului nu oferd protectie suficientd impotriva loviturilor mecanice in acceptia normelor privind exploziile. Utilizatorul senzorului trebuie s& asigure ca senzorul sa nu fie supus la lovituri.”
Magnetiline silinderandur keermepesa jaoks Varvipiisivus puudub, wAndurikorpus ei anna piisavalt kaitset mehaaniliste 166kide eest elektriseadmete standardite kohaselt. Anduri kaitajal tuleb tagada tingimused kus andur oleks kaitstud 166kide eest.”
MaoyvnTikdg KUMVOPIKOG aiaBNTrPaG yia cox T ‘Ox1 oTaBePATNTA QWTOG, «To MEPIBANUK TOU (xloer]m PO GEV TPOCPEPE EMKPKI| TIPOOTAGIX OE PNKOVIKES Kpouoslq Béoel Twv mpoTinwv ekpAgIwY nsplﬁuMowwv 0 gopéag SKusmMsuonq TOU JIoBNTAPX TPEMEN Vet BIXTPOAILE OTI 0 KIGBNTAPXG DEV EKTIBETAI OE Kapia kpouan.»
Magnetski cilindriéni senzor za T-utor Bez svjetlostalnosti; ,KuciSte senzora ne pruza dovoljnu zastitu od mehanickih udara u smislu EX normi. Korisnik senzora mora osigurati da senzor nije izlozen mehanickim udarima.”
MarHuTeH ceH3op 3a LMAMHADH 3a T-06pa3eH xneb Hsama cBetaoycToitunBoCT; ,KyTuaTa Ha CeH30pa He Npepnara AOCTaTbuHa 3allTa CpeLly MexaHUyHM YAap1 N0 CMUCbAA Ha CTaHAGPTUTE 3a NPOTMBOB3PUBHA 3alluTa. OnepatopsT Ha CeH3opa TPAOBa Aa CE YBEPH, Ye CEH30PbT He & U3NOXEH Ha yaapH.”
Magnetinis cilindro jutiklis T grioveliui Neatsparus Sviesai; ,Jutiklio korpusas neuztikrina pakankamos apsaugos nuo mechaniniy smiigiy pagal Ex standartus. Jutiklio eksploatuotojas privalo uztikrinti, kad jutiklis nebaty apkraunamas mechaniskai.”
Magnétiskais cilindru sensors T veida gropei Nav gaismizturigs; ,Sensora korpuss nesniedz pietiekamu aizsardzibu pret mehaniskiem sitieniem spradzienbistamibas standartu izpratné. Sensora lietotdjam janodroSina, lai sensors netiktu paklauts mehaniskiem sitieniem.”
Photoelectric proximity sensor - Reflexions-Lichttaster - Fotocellula a riflessione - EXII3GEXnAopisliBT4 GeX o No light fastness. When mounting sensors with a metallic protective housing, it must be ensured that there is a conductive connection. Equipotential bonding should be considered at the mounting location.
Capteur photoélectrique a réflexion - Palpador fotoeléctrico de proximidad - WT18%-3 EX113DEXtclIBT135°C Dc X 50...1000 mm -20..+50°C L IP67 10...30vVDC 100 mA Keine Lichtechtheit. Bei Sensoren mit metallischen Schutzgeh&use ist bei der Befestigung auf eine leitende Verbindung zu achten. Der Errichtungsort ist in den Potenzialausgleich einzubinden.
Reflectie-lichtsensor - Odrazovy svételny snimac- Refleksionslyssensor - - Nessuna resistenza alla luce. Per i sensori con custodia di protezione metallica durante il fissaggio occorre prestare attenzione a un collegamento conduttore. La sede di installazione deve essere integrata nella compensazione del potenziale.
Reflexionsljussensor - Yansimali 1sik tarayici - Heijastusvalopainike - WTB27X-3 EXII3GEXnAopisliB 14 GeX 30... 1600 mm -20..+50 °C Il P67 10...30VDC 100 mA Aucune stabilité a la lumiére. Avec les capteurs dotés d’un boitier de protection métallique, lors de la fixation, veiller a une connexion conductrice. Le lieu d'installation doit étre relié a la liaison équipotentielle.
Fotoprzekaznik refleksyjny - Sensor de luz reflectida - Reflexny svetelny snimac - EXII 3D EXtclIBT135°C De X No es resistente a la luz. En el caso de sensores con carcasa de proteccion metélica es necesaria una conexién conductora para su fijacion. El lugar de la instalacién debe contar con conexion equipotencial.
Reflexios fényérzékeld - Odbojno svetlobno tipalo - Buton fotoelectric cu reflexie - EX 113G EXnA opis IIBT4 Ge X Niet lichtvast. Bij montage van sensoren met een metalen behuizing moet worden gezorgd voor een massaverbinding. De installatielocatie dient in de potentiaalvereffening te worden ingecalculeerd.
Reflektor-valgusandur - AvakAGOTIKG GWTOKUTTAPO - Refleksijski svietlosni WTE27X-3 EX 113D EXtc B T135°C Do X 20...400 mm -20..+50°C I P67 10...30VDC 100 mA Neni svétlostaly. U senzorti s kovovymi ochrannymi pouzdry je tfeba pfi upeviiovani dbat na vodivé spojeni. Misto instalace je tfeba napojit na vyrovnani potencialti.
detektor - OTpaxaTeneH GOTOEAEKTPUUEH AaTUMK - AtspindZio Sviesos zondas - Ingen lysaegthed. Ved fastgarelsen af sensorer i beskyttelseshus af metal skal man veere opmaerksom pa en ledende forbindelse. Montagestedet skal integreres i potentialudligningen.
Gaismas atstaroSanas taustins Ingen ljushardighet. Sensorer med skyddshdlje av metall ska féstas tillsammans med en ledande forbindning. Installationsplatsen ska anslutas till potentialutjgmningen.
Isik hasligl yok. Metalik koruyucu muhafazasi olan sensérlerin sabitlenmesinde, iletken bir baglantinin olmasina dikkat edilmelidir. Kurulum yeri potansiyel dengelemeye dahil edilmelidir.
Ei aitoa valoa. Metallisilla suojakoteloilla varustettujen anturien kiinnityksen yhteydessa on huomioitava johtava liitos. Asennuspaikka on liitettdvé potentiaalitasaukseen.
Brak odporno$ci na $wiatto. W przypadku czujnikw z metalowa obudowa ochronna nalezy podczas mocowania zwrdci¢ uwage na polaczenie przewodzace prad. Miejsce zamontowania naleiy podlaczyc’ do obwodu wyréwnania potencjatow.
Auséncia de estabilidade a luz. Para a fixagdo de sensores dotados de uma carcaca de protecao metdlica, € necessaria uma conexdo condutora. O local de instalacéo deve ser integrado a compensacao de potencial.
Bez svetelnej stalosti. V pripade senzorov s kovovymi ochrannymi krytmi treba pri upeviiovani dbat na vodivé spojenie. Miesto zriadenia je potrebné zapojit do vyrovnania potencialu.
Nincs fénytartéssag. Fém védGhazas érzékelGk esetén a rogzitéskor tigyelni kell a vezetd kotésre. A felszerelési helyet be kell kdtni a potencialkiegyenlitésbe.
Ni obstojno proti svetlobi. Pri senzorjih s kovinskim za3Eitnim ohiSjem morate ob pritrditvi paziti na prevodno povezavo. Mesto ureditve je treba povezati z izravnavo potenciala.
Rezistenta lipsa la lumind. In cazul senzorilor cu carcasa metalica de protectie, se va acorda atentie realizarii unui contact ocnductor la fixare. Locul de montare se va integra in circuitul de egalizare a potentialului.
Varvipusivus puudub. Metallist kaitsekorpustega andurite puhul tuleb tihendamisel jélgida, et kinnitus oleks juhtiv. Paigalduskoht tuleb Gihendada potentsiaalilihtlustusega.
‘Ox1 oTaBePATNTA WTOG. Z€ A1BNTPES e PETOMIKG TIPOOTATEUTIKG TEPIBA OO Bk TIPEMTE KATG TNV 0TEPEWON Vo DOBE TPOTOXT O Wik aywyiun ouvdean. H B8an TomoBsTang o mpéne va ouvdedei atnv e€looppdnnaon duvauikou.
Bez svjetlostalnosti. U slucaju senzora s metalnim zastitnim kucistem pri pricvr$¢ivanju morate paziti na vodeci spoj. Mjesto postavljanja trebate integrirati u iziednacenje potencijala.
Hsma cBeTaoycToituMBOCT. [pK CEH30PH C METaAEH 3aLLMTEH KOPMYC NPU 3aKpenBaHeTo TPA6Ba Aa ce 06bpHeE BHUMaHHE Ha NPOBOAALLO CbeAuHeHe. MACTOTO Ha MOHTaxXa TPA6Ba Aa GbAe CBbP3aHO KbM M3paBHABAHETO Ha NMOTEHLMAAN.
Neatsparus Sviesai. Tvirtinant jutiklius su metaliniais apsauginiais korpusais bitina atkreipti démesj  laidujj sujungima. Montavimo vieta turi biti jrengta iSlyginant potencialus.
Nav gaismizturigs. NepiecieSams pievérst uzmanibu sensoru, kas atrodas metala aizsargkorpusa, stiprinajumu vadoSajiem savienojumiem. UzstadiSanas vieta jaiesaista potencialu izlidzinasana.
Photoelectric retro-reflective sensor - Reflexions-Lichtschranke - Relé fotoelet- EXI13GEXnAopis|IBT4 Ge X ° No light fastness. When mounting sensors with a metallic protective housing, it must be ensured that there is a conductive connection. Equipotential bonding should be considered at the mounting location.
trico a riflessione - Barriére immatérielle a réflexion - Barrera fotoeléctrica de WL18X-3 EX 113D EXtclIBT135°C Dc X 0..7m -20..+50 °C L IP6&7 10...30VDC 100 mA Keine Lichtechtheit. Bei Sensoren mit metallischen Schutzgeh&use ist bei der Befestigung auf eine leitende Verbindung zu achten. Der Errichtungsort ist in den Potenzialausgleich einzubinden.
proximidad - Reflectie-fotocel - Odrazova svételna zavora - Refleksionsfotocelle - - Nessuna resistenza alla luce. Per i sensori con custodia di protezione metallica durante il fissaggio occorre prestare attenzione a un collegamento conduttore. La sede di installazione deve essere integrata nella compensazione del potenziale.
Reflexionsljusstraleskydd - Yansimal isik bariyeri - Heijastusvalopuomi - Zapora  w124-2V530S06 EXII3GEXnAopisIIBT4 Ge X 0..22m -20..450°C I P67 10..30VDC 100 mA Aucune stabilité a la lumiére. Avec les capteurs dotés d’un boitier de protection métallique, lors de la fixation, veiller 3 une connexion conductrice. Le lieu d'installation doit &tre relié a la liaison équipotentielle.
Swietlna refleksyjna - Barreira fotoeléctrica de reflexao - Reflexna svetelna EX113D EXtc IBT135°C Dc X No es resistente a la luz. En el caso de sensores con carcasa de proteccion metalica es necesaria una conexion conductora para su fijacion. El lugar de la instalacion debe contar con conexion equipotencial.
zavora - Reflexios fénysorompd - Odbojna svetlobna zapora - Celuld fotoelectrica EX 113G EXnAopis IBT4 Ge X Niet lichtvast. Bij montage van sensoren met een metalen behuizing moet worden gezorgd voor een massaverbinding. De installatielocatie dient in de potentiaalvereffening te worden ingecalculeerd.
cu reflexie - Reflektor-fotosilm - AVOKAGGTIKOG QWTONAEKTPIKOG QVIKVEUTAC - L27X-3 EX 113D EX tc B T135°C Do X 0..15m -20...+50°C I P67 10...30VDC 100 mA Neni svétlostaly. U senzorti s kovovymi ochrannymi pouzdry je tfeba pfi upeviiovani dbat na vodivé spojeni. Misto instalace je tfeba napojit na vyrovnani potencialti.
Refleksijska svjetlosna prepreka - OtpaxateaHa cBeTAMHHa 3aBeca - Atspindzio Ingen lysaegthed. Ved fastgrelsen af sensorer i beskyttelseshus af metal skal man veere opmaerksom pa en ledende forbindelse. Montagestedet skal integreres i potentialudligningen.
Sviesos barjeras - Gaismas atstaroSanas barjera Ingen ljushardighet. Sensorer med skyddshdlje av metall ska fastas tillsammans med en ledande forbindning. Installationsplatsen ska anslutas till potentialutjgmningen.
Isik hasligl yok. Metalik koruyucu muhafazasi olan sensdrlerin sabitienmesinde, iletken bir baglantinin olmasina dikkat edilmelidir. Kurulum yeri potansiyel dengelemeye dahil edilmelidir.
Ei aitoa valoa. Metallisilla suojakoteloilla varustettujen anturien kiinnityksen yhteydesséa on huomioitava johtava liitos. Asennuspaikka on liitettéva potentiaalitasaukseen.
Brak odporno$ci na $wiatto. W przypadku czujnikow z metalowa obudowa ochronna nalezy podczas mocowania zwréci¢ uwage na potaczeme przewodzace prad. Miejsce zamontowania nalezy podlaczyc do obwodu wyréwnania potencjatéw.
Auséncia de estabilidade a luz. Para a fixagdo de sensores dotados de uma carcaca de protegao metdlica, € necessaria uma conexao condutora. O local de instalagao deve ser integrado a compensagao de potencial.
Bez svetelnej stalosti. V pripade senzorov s kovovymi ochrannymi krytmi treba pri upeviiovani dbat na vodivé spojenie. Miesto zriadenia je potrebné zapojit do vyrovnania potencialu.
Nincs fénytartéssag. Fém védGhazas érzékelGk esetén a rogzitéskor tigyelni kell a vezetd kotésre. A felszerelési helyet be kell kitni a potencialkiegyenlitésbe.
Ni obstojno proti svetlobi. Pri senzorjih s kovinskim zas¢itnim ohiSjem morate ob pritrditvi paziti na prevodno povezavo. Mesto ureditve je treba povezati z izravnavo potenciala.
Rezistenta lipsa la lumind. In cazul senzorilor cu carcasa metalicd de protectie, se va acorda atentie realizarii unui contact ocnductor la fixare. Locul de montare se va integra in circuitul de egalizare a potentialului.
Vérviplsivus puudub. Metallist kaitsekorpustega andurite puhul tuleb Gihendamisel jélgida, et kinnitus oleks juhtiv. Paigalduskoht tuleb ihendada potentsiaalilihtlustusega.
‘0x1 0TaBePATNTX WTOG,. € AIGONTIPEG HE PETOMIKG TIPOOTOTEUTIKG TiepIBAfUaTa Ocx TIPEMEN KATG TV 0TEPEWEN Vot HOBET MPOGOXI| € Wik ay@yiun aUvdean. H B€on TomoBETnang Oa mpémel vax ouvdebei oty e€icoppdrnan duvapikou.
Bez svjetlostalnosti. U slucaju senzora s metalnim zastitnim kuciStem pri priévrSéivanju morate paziti na vodeci spoj. Mjesto postavljanja trebate integrirati u iziednacenje potencijala.
Hsma cBeTaoycToituMBOCT. [pK CEH30PHM C METaAEH 3aLLMTEH KOPMYC NPK 3aKpenBaHeTo TPA6Ba Aa ce 06bpHe BHUMaHHe Ha NPOBOASALLO CbeAuHeHe. MACTOTO Ha MOHTaxa TpAbBa Aa GbAe CBbP3aHO KbM M3paBHABAHETO Ha MOTEHLMAAN.
Neatsparus Sviesai. Tvirtinant jutiklius su metaliniais apsauginiais korpusais biitina atkreipti démesj j laidujj sujungima. Montavimo vieta turi bati jrengta islyginant potencialus.
Nav gaismizturigs. NepiecieSams pievérst uzmanibu sensoru, kas atrodas metala aizsargkorpusa, stiprindjumu vadoSajiem savienojumiem. UzstadiSanas vieta jaiesaista potencialu izlidzinasana.
Through-beam photoelectric sensor - Einweg-Lichtschranke - Relé fotoelettrico No light fastness. When mounting sensors with a metallic protective housing, it must be ensured that there is a conductive connection. Equipotential bonding should be considered at the mounting location.
unidirezionale - Barriére immatérielle monofaisceau - Barrera fotoeléctrica Keine Lichtechtheit. Bei Sensoren mit metallischen Schutzgeh&use ist bei der Befestigung auf eine leitende Verbindung zu achten. Der Errichtungsort ist in den Potenzialausgleich einzubinden.
unidireccional - Eenweg-fotocel- Jednocestna svételna zavora - Engangsfoto- Nessuna resistenza alla luce. Per i sensori con custodia di protezione metallica durante il fissaggio occorre prestare attenzione a un collegamento conduttore. La sede di installazione deve essere integrata nella compensazione del potenziale.
celle - Envagsljusstraleskydd - Tek yonlii isik bariyeri - Kertakéyttévalopuomi - Aucune stabilité a la lumiére. Avec les capteurs dotés d’un boitier de protection métallique, lors de la fixation, veiller a une connexion conductrice. Le lieu d’installation doit étre relié a la liaison équipotentielle.
Fotoprzekaznik barierowy - Barreira fotoeléctrica unilateral- Jednorazova No es resistente a la luz. En el caso de sensores con carcasa de proteccion metalica es necesaria una conexion conductora para su fijacion. El lugar de la instalacion debe contar con conexion equipotencial.
svetelné zévora - Egyirany( fénysorompé - Enosmerna svetlobna zapora - Niet lichtvast. Bij montage van sensoren met een metalen behuizing moet worden gezorgd voor een massaverblndlng De installatielocatie dient in de potennaalvereffenlngte worden ingecalculeerd.
Celula fotoelectrica monofascicul - Uhesuunaline fotosilm - Movodpopikdg Neni svétlostaly. U senzori s kovovymi ochrannymi pouzdry je tieba pfi upeviiovani dbat na vodivé spOJem Misto instalace je tfeba napojit na vyrovnani potenmalu
QWTONAEKTPIKOG avixveuTrig - Jednosmjerna svjetlosna prepreka - EAHonocouHa Ingen lyseegthed. Ved fastgarelsen af sensorer i beskyttelseshus af metal skal man veaere opmaerksom pa en ledende forbindelse. Montagestedet skal integreres i potentialudligningen.
CBeTAMHHa 3aBeca - AtspindZio Sviesos barjeras - Vienvirziena gaismas barjera Ingen ljushardighet. Sensorer med skyddshdlje av metall ska fastas tillsammans med en ledande forbindning. Installationsplatsen ska anslutas till potentialutjgmningen.
Isik hasligl yok. Metalik koruyucu muhafazasi olan sensérlerin sabitlenmesinde, iletken bir baglantinin olmasina dikkat edilmelidir. Kurulum yeri potansiyel dengelemeye dahil edilmelidir.
EX113G EX nA op s IBT4 Ge X Ei aitoa valoa. Metallisilla suojakoteloilla varustettujen anturien kiinnityksen yhteydessé on huomioitava johtava liitos. Asennuspaikka on liitettéva potentiaalitasaukseen.
WSE27X-3 0..25m -20...+50 °C Il IP67 10...30VDC 100 mA Brak odporno$ci na $wiatto. W przypadku czujnikow z metalowa obudowa ochronna nalezy podczas mocowania zwrdci¢ uwage na polaczenle przewodzace prad. Miejsce zamontowania nalezy podlaczyc do obwodu wyréwnania potencjatow.
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Auséncia de estabilidade a luz. Para a fixagdo de sensores dotados de uma carcaga de protegao metdlica, é necessaria uma conexao condutora. O local de |nsta|agao deve ser integrado a compensagao de potencial.

Bez svetelnej stélosti. V pripade senzorov s kovovymi ochrannymi krytmi treba pri upeviiovani dbat na vodivé spojenie. Miesto zriadenia je potrebné zapojit do vyrovnania potencialu.

Nincs fénytartéssag. Fém védGhazas érzékelGk esetén a rogzitéskor ligyelni kell a vezetd kotésre. A felszerelési helyet be kell kitni a potencialkiegyenlitésbe.

Ni obstojno proti svetlobi. Pri senzorjih s kovinskim zas¢itnim ohiSjem morate ob pritrditvi paziti na prevodno povezavo. Mesto ureditve je treba povezati z izravnavo potenciala.

Rezistenta lipsd la lumind. In cazul senzorilor cu carcasa metalicd de protectie, se va acorda atentie realizarii unui contact ocnductor la fixare. Locul de montare se va integra in circuitul de egalizare a potentialului.

Vaérvipisivus puudub. Metallist kaitsekorpustega andurite puhul tuleb Gihendamisel jélgida, et kinnitus oleks juhtiv. Paigalduskoht tuleb ihendada potentsiaalilihtlustusega.

'0x1 oTOOEPGTNT PWTOG. Z€ AGONTAPES peE HETAMIKG TPOOTOTEUTIKG MEpIBMUOTa Baxr TPEMEr KaTd: T aTepéwan va S0Bei mPoToxr ae pick aywyiun olvdean. H Béan TomobEmang B mpénel v ouvdeBei ot e§looppdrnan duvapikod.
Bez svjetlostalnosti. U slucaju senzora s metalnim zastitnim kucistem pri pri¢vrS¢ivanju morate paziti na vodeci spoj. Mjesto postavljanja trebate integrirati u iziednacenje potencijala.

Hsma cBeTaoycToiuMBOCT. [pK CEH30PHM C METAAEH 3aLUMTEH KOPMYC NPU 3aKpenBaHeTo Ts6Ba Aa ce 06bpHe BHUMaHWE Ha NPOBOASILLO CbeAuHeHKe. MACTOTO Ha MOHTaxa TpsbBa Aa Gbae CBbP3aHO KbM M3paBHABAHETO HA NOTEHLMAAN.
Neatsparus Sviesai. Tvirtinant jutiklius su metaliniais apsauginiais korpusais biitina atkreipti démesj i laidujj sujungima. Montavimo vieta turi bati jrengta iSlyginant potencialus.

Nav gaismizturigs. NepiecieSams pievérst uzmanibu sensoru, kas atrodas metala aizsargkorpusa, stiprindjumu vadoSajiem savienojumiem. UzstadiSanas vieta jaiesaista potencialu izlidzinaSana.




Inductive Proximity Sensors
Induktive N&herungssensoren
Sensori di prossimita induttivi
Détecteurs de proximité inductifs
Sensores de proximidad inductivos
Inductieve afstandssensoren
Induktivni pfibliZovaci senzory

No light fastness; “The sensor housing does not provide sufficient protection against mechanical shocks in terms of the Ex standards. The sensor’s operator must ensure that the sensor is not subjected to any shocks.”

Keine Lichtechtheit; ,Das Sensorgehduse bietet keinen ausreichenden Schutz gegeniiber mechanischen Schldgen im Sinne der Ex-Normen. Der Betreiber des Sensors hat sicher zu stellen, dass der Sensor keinen Schldgen ausgesetzt ist.”
Nessuna resistenza alla luce; «|‘involucro del sensore non garantisce una protezione adeguata dai colpi meccanici ai sensi delle norme Ex. L‘'operatore del sensore deve accertarsi che il sensore non sia sottoposto a sollecitazioni meccaniche.»
Pas de stabilité a la lumiére ; « Le boitier du capteur n‘offre aucune protection contre les impacts mécaniques selon les normes Ex. L'exploitant du capteur doit s‘assurer que le capteur n‘est soumis a aucun impact. »

No es resistente a la luz; «la carcasa del sensor no ofrece una proteccion adecuada contra golpes mecanicos seglin las normas Ex. El operador del sensor se ha de asegurar de que el sensor no se encuentra expuesto a golpes.»

Niet lichtvast; “De sensorbehuizing biedt niet voldoende bescherming tegen mechanische schokken zoals bedoeld in de Ex-normen. De exploitant van de sensor moet ervoor zorgen dat de sensor niet aan schokken wordt blootgesteld.”

Neni svétlostaly; ,,Pouzdro senzoru neposkytuje dostatecnou ochranu proti mechanickym néraziim ve smyslu norem pro vybu$né prostiedi. Provozovatel senzoru musi zajistit, aby senzor nebyl vystaven zadnym naraz(im.”

Induktive naerhedssensorer -20°...+70°C <200 mA (IMB08/ IMF08) Ingen lysaegthed: »Sensorkabinettet sgrger ikke for tilstraekkelig beskyttelse mod mekaniske slag i henhold til standarder for omrader med risiko for eksplosion. Operatgren af sensorens skal sikre, at sensoren ikke udseettes for mekaniske slag.«

Induktiva narhetssensorer -20°...+80°C <100 mA (IMB08/ IMF08) Ingen ljushardighet; "Sensorhdljet ger inte ett tillrackligt skydd mot mekaniska slag enligt Ex-standarderna. Sensorns operator maste sakerstélla att sensorn inte utsatts for nagra mekaniska slag.”

Endiiktif yakinlik sensorii -20°...+85°C <50 mA (IMBO8 / IMFO8) Isik hasligl yok; “Sensor govdesi, Ex normlan agisindan mekanik darbelere karsi yeterince koruma saglamaz. Sensériin, darbelere maruz kalmamasi, sensoriin isleticisi tarafindan saglanmalldlr.”

Induktiiviset lahestymisanturit EX 113G ExeclICT4 Ge X -20°...+80°C <200 mA (IMB12/IMF12) Ei aitoa valoa; "Anturikotelo ei anna riittdvaa suojaa mekaanisia iskuja vastaan EX-normien tarkoittamassa mielessa. Anturin omistajan on varmistettava, etta anturi ei joudu iskujen kohteeksi.”

Indukcyjne czujniki zblizeniowe IMB/ IMF EX113D Extc lICT135°C Dc X -20° ... +85°C IP67 10...30VDC <100 mA (IMB12/IMF12) Brak odpornosci na swuat’ro, ,Obudowa czujnika nie gwarantu;e dostatecznej ochrony przed uderzeniami mechamcznyml w rozumieniu norm dotyczacych ochrony przeciwwybuchowej. Uzytkownik jest zobowigzany samodzielnie zagwarantowac, aby czujnik nie byt narazony na uderzenia mechaniczne.”
Sensores de proximidade indutivos -20°...+85°C <200 mA (IMB18/IMF18) Auséncia de estabilidade a luz; “A caixa do sensor nao oferece protecgao suficiente contra choques mecanicos na acepgao das normas sobre explosao A entidade exploradora do sensor devera assegurarque este ndo fique exposto a choques.”

Induktivne pribliZovacie snimace -20° ...+90°C <100 mA (IMB18/IMF18) Bez svetelnej stalosti; ,Kryt snimaca neposkytuje dostatoénd ochranu pred mechanickymi idermi v zmysle Ex-noriem. Prevadzkovatel snimaca musi zabezpecit, aby snimac nebol vystaveny Gderom.”

Induktiv kozelitésérzékel6k -20°...+90°C <200 mA (IMB30/IMF30) Nincs fénytartdssag; ,Az érzékeldburkolat nem nyjt kielégit6 védelmet a robbanésvédelmi szabvanyok szerinti mechanikai itések ellen. Az érzékeld lizemeltet6jének biztositania kell, hogy az érzékeld ne legyen kitéve mechanikai itéseknek.”

Induktivni senzorii priblizevanja -20°...+95°C <100 mA (IMB30/IMF30) Ni obstojen proti svetlobi. ,Ohije senzorja ne nudi zadostne za¢ite pred mehanskimi udarci v smislu standardov za potencialno eksplozivna obmocja. Uporabnik senzorja mora zagotoviti, da senzor ni izpostavljen udarcem.”

Senzori de proximitate inductivi
Induktiivsed lahenemisandurid
Enaywyikoi aio8nTripeg mpoasyyiong
Induktivni senzori za priblizavanje
WHAYKTUBHM AaTumMLM 3@ 6AM30CT
Induktyviniai artéjimo jutikliai
Induktivie tuvoSanas sensori

Rezistenta lipsd la lumind; ,Carcasa senzorului nu ofera protectie suficienta impotriva loviturilor mecanice in acceptia normelor privind exploziile. Utilizatorul senzorului trebuie s asigure ca senzorul sa nu fie supus la lovituri.”

Vérvipisivus puudub; ,Andurikorpus ei anna piisavalt kaitset mehaaniliste 166kide eest elektriseadmete standardite kohaselt. Anduri kditajal tuleb tagada tingimused, kus andur oleks kaitstud [66kide eest.”

'0x1 0TaBePATNTX WTOG, «To MIEPIBANUK TOU KIGBNTAPK SEV IPOCPEPE! EMXPKI) TTPOOTATIT GE PNXAVIKEG KPOUGEIG BAOEI TWV TIPOTUTIWY EKPREINWY TEPIBXANOVTWY. O QopEnG EKUETAMEUTNG TOU KITBNTAPX TIPETE! Vet DIRGPAAITE! 6T 0 IaBNTHPAG Be ETIBETAI 0€ Kaxpian kpouan.»
Bez svjetlostalnosti; ,Kuiste senzora ne pruZa dovoljnu zastitu od mehanickih udara u smislu EX normi. Korisnik senzora mora osigurati da senzor nije izlozen mehanickim udarima.”
Hsma ceeTaoycToitunBoCT; ,KyTusTa Ha ceH30pa He Npeanara AOCTaTbuHa 3alluTa CpeLly MexaHU4HU YAapH1 N0 CMUCbAA Ha CTaHAGPTUTE 3a NPOTMBOB3PUBHA 3aluuTa. OnepatopsT Ha ceH3opa TPA6Ba Aa CE YBEPH, Ye CEH30PBT He e U3NOKEH Ha yaaph.”
Neatsparus Sviesai; ,Jutiklio korpusas neuztikrina pakankamos apsaugos nuo mechaniniy smigiy pagal Ex standartus. Jutiklio eksploatuotojas privalo uztikrinti, kad jutiklis nebaty apkraunamas mechaniskai.

Nav gaismizturigs; ,Sensora korpuss nesniedz pietiekamu aizsardzibu pret mehaniskiem sitieniem spradzienbistamibas standartu izpratné. Sensora lietotajam janodroSina, lai sensors netiktu paklauts mehaniskiem sitieniem.”
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Currentli - Strom i -
Corrente li - Courant li -
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Power Pi - Leistung Pi -
Potenza Pi - Puissance Pi -
Potencia Pi - Vermogen Pi -

Inductance Li - Induktivitat Li -
Induttanza Li - Inductance Li -

Li-

Capacity Ci - Kapazitat Ci -
Capaclta Ci- Capaclte Ci-

ia Ci - iteit Ci -

Skupina vyrobkii - Produktfamilie Tyr idii Typove ¢ Apparaatkenmerk Oznacem prlstr0|e portée - Margen de palpado / alcance - Provoznl teplota pi . under drift - Beschermmgsklasse - Trida ochrany Beschermmgsgraad Druh krytl Fi - Forsorj Spand g Ui - Proud li - Strom li - Strom li -~ Vykon Pi - Ydelse Pi - Effekt Pi- Indukénost Li - Induktans Li - Kapacita Ci - Kapacltet Ci-
Produktfamllj Urun famnlyasr bet I L teckning - Sensorberelk al Drif t I§Iet|m ortaml srcakllgl Kay‘ttoymparlston Kapslrngsklasse Skyddsklass Beskyttelsestype - Kapslmgsklass Koruma gerrlrmr Syotto|ann|te Naplecle zasllama Tensao Gerilim Ui - Jannite Ui - Napiecie Ui- Akimli-Virta li - Natezenie li- Giig Pi - Teho Pi - Moc Pi - Induktivitet Li - Endiiktans Li - Kapacltet Ci- Kapaslte Ci-
Tlp kodu - Tyyppmlmlke Oznaczeme C|haz tamml Laltetunnus de/ - Avkannings- / Iampotlla Temperatura robocza te p smlfl - Klasa tipi - Kotelointiluokka - Stopieri y- de F pati Tapfeszultseg Tensao Ui - Napatie Ui - Corrente li - Prad li - Poténcia Pi - Vykon Pi - Induktanssi Li - Indukcyjnosé Li - i Ci - Pojemnosé Ci -
Famrlra de produtos Skuplna vyrobkov typu - Desrgnagao do modelo Typove do lh ackvidd - Tarama / Erisim mesafesi . de fi - Prevadzkova teplota prostredia - Uzemi korny - Classe de protecca Tipo de protecc¢ao - Druh ochrany - Napajal petost - Tensi de li Fesziiltség Ui - Napetost Ui - Aramerosseg li - Elektricni Teljesitmény Pi - Mo Pi - Inductancla Li - Induktivita Li - Capacldade C| Kapacita Ci -
Oznacenie prlstrola Keszulelqeloles Tunnistus- / kantoalue - Zasieg - A / hémérséklet - Ob okoliska t Temp a Trieda ochrany - Védelmi osztaly Védettség - Vrsta zascite - Tlp dep Toi - Téon Tp i krbni napon - Tensiune Ui - Pinge Ui - Téon Ui - tok li - Curent li - Vool li - Putere Pi - Véimsus Pi - loxug Pi- | Li - Indukti Li- itas Ci - iteta Ci -
Familia produsulul Tooteperekond Oznaka tlpa Denumrrea tlpulur 0Oznaka priprave - Codul ap al deti Ro:patle / dosah amblentala Tookeskkonna temperatuur - MepiBaAAovTiki O PO Razred zascite - Clasa de protec;re . Kaitseliik - Tomog npou'molaq stupanj 3axpauaamo uanpe»(erme Maltmrmo jtampa - Napon Ui - Hanpexenue Ui - Peupa li - Struja li - Tok i - Snaga Pi - Mowocr Pi - Inductivitate Li - Induktiivsus Li - Capacltate Ci- Volmsus Ci-
O1Koyévelx TIpoidvTog - Setija proizvoda Tiiiibitahistus - Ovopaoic Témou - Oznaka Seadmetihistus - Iij g Erzékelési ta A pyiag Radna okruzla Paﬁo'rua 'reunepa'rypa Kaitseklass - Katnyopia mpootaciag -  zastite - CteneH Ha P |tampa Ui - Spriegums Ui Srove li - Strava li Galia Pi - Jauda Pi Autenaywyi Li - Induktivnost Li - Xwpnrikémnra Ci - Kapacitet Ci -
Ipyna npoaykTu - Gaminiy serija tipa - 0603HaueHHe Ha MopeAa - Tipo 0znaka uredaja - Oaua-renue Ha Raza de ip / Raza de . Ha OKoAHaTa cpeaa - Darbiné aplink p - El Zastltm razred - Knac Ha 3awmTa - rsis - Aizsardzibas veids Ay Li - Induk Li- Kanauwurer Ci - Talpa Ci -
Produktu grupa pavadinimas - Tipa apziméjums ycTpoicTBoTo - Prietaiso Zenklinimas - Leviulatus - Zépwon / epBéAeia - Domet apkartnes temperatﬂra p klasé - izibas klase Induktivitate Li Kapacitate Ci
lerices markéjums detekcije / domet - 3ona Ha peHcTBHE /
CKaHupane - Velklmo splndulys
Uzty /d
e o e AMUR IM08-01B-N-ZWO EX11 1G Exia IICT6 Ga -20..+70°C P67 8,2vDC 15VDC 50mA 120 mw T0uHY 80nFY
Sensori di prossimita induttiviNAMUR
Détecteurs de proximité inductifs NAMUR IM08-01B-N-ZWD EXII 1GExiallCT6 Ga -20...+70°C IP67 8,2VDC 15VDC 50 mA 120 mW 80pHY 81nFY
Sensores de proximidad inductivos NAMUR
Inductieve afstandssensoren NAMUR
Induktivni priblizovaci senzory NAMUR IM12-02B-N-ZWO EXII 1G Exia lICT6 Ga -20...+70°C P67 8,2VDC 15VDC 50 mA 120 mwW 340pHY 140nFY
Induktive neerhedssensorer NAMUR
Induktiva narhetssensorer NAMUR IM12-04N-N-ZWO EXII 1G Exia ICT6 Ga -20..+70°C IP67 82VDC 15VDC 50 mA 120 mw 130pHY 140nF?
Endiiktif yakinlik sensorii NAMUR
Induktiiviset lahestymisanturit NAMUR
Indukeyjne czujniki zblizeniowe NAMUR IM12-04N-N-ZWD EXIl 1GExia lICT6 Ga -20...+70°C IP67 8,2VDC 15VDC 50 mA 120 mW 140pHY 141nFY
Sensores de proximidade indutivos NAMUR
Induktivne priblizovacie snimac¢e NAMUR EXIl 1GExiallBT6 Ga o
NAMUR induktiv kbzelitésérzékelok IM18-058-N-ZW0 EX 11 2G Exia lICT6 Gb -20..+70°C P67 8,2vDC 15vDC 50 mA 120mw A5uH" 145nF?
Induktivni senzorji priblizevanja NAMUR -
Senzori de proximitate inductivi NAMUR IM18-08N-N-ZWO EXII 1GExiallBT6 Ga -20..+70°C P67 82VDC 15VDC 50 mA 120 mW 50uHY 155nFY
Induktiivsed lahenemisandurid NAMUR EX112G Exia lICT6 Gb
Enaywyikoi aiadnTripeg mpoagyyiong NAMUR i
Induktuni senzor 2o prbiizavanje NAMUR IM30-10B-N-ZWO Xl e b B e G -20..+70°C IP 67 8,22VDC 15VDC 50 mA 120 mw 140uHY 145nF
WHAYKTMBHM AaTumum 3a 6au3ocT NAMUR X 16 Exia 1B 66
Induktyviniai artéjimo jutikliai NAMUR CAEN-N_ ia a R ° 1) 1)
Indukt%(/\?etuvoéanéssensori NAMUR IM30-15N-N-ZW0 EX 1126 Exia IICT6 Gb 20..+70°C IP67 8,2VDC 15VDC 50 mA 120 mwW 110pH 145nF
NAMUR Magnetic Proximity / Cylinder Sensors - Magnetische Naherungs- / Zylindersensoren NAMUR
Sensori magnetici di prossimita / cilindrici NAMUR - Détecteurs magnétiques pour vérins / de proximité NAMUR MM12-60A-N-../ MM12-90A-N-../
Sensores de proximidad / para cilindros magnéticos NAMUR - Magnetische afstands- / cilindersensoren NAMUR T T . o
Magnetickeé piiblizovaci / valcové senzory NAMUR - Magnetiske naerheds- / cylindersensorer NAMUR MM18-70A-N-../ MM18’OOA’N;“/ EXII2G Exib ICT6 Gb 25..470°C IP67 8,2VvDC 16vDC 30mA 100 mw <35uHY < 15nF?
Magnetiska nérhets- / cylindersensorer NAMUR - Manyetik yakinlik / silindir sensorleri NAMUR MZR2-03V-N-.. / MZZ1-03V-N-..
Magneettiset Idhestymis- / sylinterianturit NAMUR - Magnetyczne czujniki zblizeniowe / cylindryczne NAMUR
Sensores de proximidade magnéticos / de cilindro NAMUR - Magnetickeé pribliZovacie / valcové snimace NAMUR
NAMUR magneses kozelités- / hengerérzékelGk - Magnetni senzorji priblizevanja / cilindricni senzorji NAMUR
Senzori magnetici de proximitate / cilindrici NAMUR - Magnetilised Idhenemis- / silinderandurid NAMUR MM12-70AN-../ MM 12-90AN-../ EX 1116 Exia ICTE 6
MayvnTikoi aiaBnTripeg mpoasyyiong / Kuhivdpikoi aiaBnmmpeg NAMUR -70A-N-.. -90A-N-.. X ia a ~ °
Magnetski senzori za priblizavanje / cilindricni senzori NAMUR MM18-TOA-N-... MM 18-00A-N-../ EXII 1D Exia lIC T85°C Da 25..+70%C Pe7 82voe 1evoe S0mA 100mw 10uH 130nF
MarHuTHU AaTumMLM 3a 6An30cT / ceH3opu 3a LmanHapu NAMUR - Magnetiniai artéjimo / cilindry jutikliai NAMUR -
Magnétiskie tuvosanas / cilindru sensori NAMUR
EXI12G Exia lICT6 Gb °
MZR2-03V-N-.. / MZZ1-03V-N-.. EXII 1D Exia IIICT85°C Da -25..+70°C IP67 8,2VDC 16V DC 30mA 100 mW 10pH 130nF
I11GEx iallCT4 Ga o o
MZT8-2V8-N-.. / MZT8-04V-N-.. 11 1D Exia 16 T135°C Da -25°C...+80°C P67 8,2VDC 20vDC 60 mA 100 mw 10 pH 130nF
Photoelectric retro-reflective sensor - Reflexions-Lichtschranke - Relé fotoelettrico a riflessione -
Barriére immatérielle a réflexion - Barrera fotoeléctrica de proximidad - Reflectie-fotocel -
Odrazova svételnda zavora - Refleksionsfotocelle - Reflexionsljusstraleskydd - Yansimali igik bariyeri -
Heijastusvalopuomi - Zapora $wietina refleksyjna - Barreira fotoeléctrica de reflexdo - Reflexna svetelnd zavora - WL24-2X EX112G Exia opis [ICT4 Gb 0..22m -20...+60 °C Il IP67 8,2VDC 15,5VDC 53 mA 100 mwW ~0 pHY 80 nFY
Reflexiés fénysorompd - Odbojna svetiobna zapora - Celula fotoelectrica cu reflexie - Reflektor-fotosilm -
AvakhaaTIkOG wTONAEKTPIKOG avixveuTriG - Refleksijska svjetlosna prepreka - OTpaxareaHa cBETAMHHA 3aBeca -
AtspindZio Sviesos barjeras - Gaismas atstaroSanas barjera
Photoelectric proximity sensor - Reflexions-Lichttaster - Fotocellula a riflessione -
Capteur photoélectrique a réflexion - Palpador fotoeléctrico de proximidad - Reflectie-lichtsensor -
Odrazovy svételny snimac- Refleksionslyssensor - Reflexionsljussensor - Yansimali isik tarayici -
Heijastusvalopainike - FotoprzekaZnik refleksyjny - Sensor de luz reflectida - Reflexny svetelny snimac - WT24-2X EXI12G Exia opislICT4 Gb 40...2000 mm -20...+60 °C Il IP67 8,2VDC 15,5VDC 53 mA 100 mW ~0 pHY 80 nFY
Reflexios fényérzékeld - Odbojno svetlobno tipalo - Buton fotoelectric cu reflexie - Reflektor-valgusandur -
AvakA&oTIKO QWTOKUTTOPO - Refleksijski svjetlosni detektor - OTpaxareaeH GOTOEAEKTPUUEH AATUMK -
AtspindZio Sviesos zondas - Gaismas atstaroSanas taustins
Fiber-optic photoelectric sensor - Lichtschranke mit Lichtleiter - Relé fotoelettrico a fibre ottiche -
Barriére immatérielle avec fibre optique - Barrera fotoeléctrica con fibra dptica - Fotocel met lichtgeleider -
Odrazovy svételny snimac - Svételna zavora se svétlovodem - Fotocelle med lysleder -
Ljusstraleskydd med ljusledare - Isik iletkenli isik bariyeri - Valopuomi valojohtimella -
Fotoprzekaznik barierowy ze $wiattowodem - Barreiras fotoeléctricas com condutor de luz - WLL24-2X EX112G Exia opis [ICT4 Gb 0...100 mm -20...+60 °C 1 IP 65 8,2VDC 15,5VDC 53 mA 100 mw ~0 pHY 80 nFY
Svetelna zavora so svetelnym vodi¢om - Fénysorompd optikai széllal - Svetlobna zapora s svetlobno prevodnico -
Celula fotoelectrica cu fibra optica - Kiudoptilise kaabliga fotosilm - ®wTonAekTpIKGG AVIXVEUTIG |E OMTIKES iVeg -
Svjetlosna prepreka sa svjetlosnim vodom - CeetanHHa 33BeCa ChC CBETAONPOBOA -
Sviesos barjeras su viesolaidziu - Gaismas barjera ar vaditaju
Register sensors - Register Sensoren - Scheda Sensori - Capteurs d’enregistrement - Registro sensores - Evaluation device - Auswertegerét -
Registratiesensoren - Snimace registru - Registersensorer - Registreringssensorer - Kayit sensorleri - Analizzatore - Appareil d'évaluation -
Anturien rekisterdinti - Czujniki rejestrujace - Registro sensores - Registrirni senzorji - Erzékel6k regiszter - Aparato de evaluacion - Meetapparaat -
Snimace registra - Registru senzori - Registreerimisandurid - AioBnpeg karaypagrg - Popis senzora - Vyhodnocovaci pfistroj - Evalueringsenhed -
CeH3opu 3a peructpupaHe - Registro jutikliai - Sensoru registrs Utvarderingsenhet - Degerlendirme cihazi -
Mittauslaite - Urzadzenie analizujace -
Aparelho de avaliagéo - AnalitiCne naprave -
Ertékeld késziilék - Vyhodnocovaci pristroj -
Cititor - Analiilisiseade - Zuokeurj a€l0Adynang -
Uredaj za ocitavanje - OTuuTaLLO YCTPOHCTBO -
Duomeny dorojimo prietaisas - The values apply to securely connected cables with a length of 2 m.
RS25-WL334000 Signala formésanas ierice: 9..11mm -10...+55°C 1} IP 65 24VDC+/-20% - - 1 Die Werte gelten fiir fest angeschlossene Kabel mit einer Lange von 2 m.

Ex11(2)G [Ex op is Gb] IIB

Optical head - Optikkopf - Testa ottica -

Téte optique - Cabeza dptica - Optische kop -
Opticka hlava - Optikhoved - Optiskt huvud -
Optik baslik - Optiikkapaa - Gtowica optyczna -
Cabeca dtica - Opticna glava - Optikai fej -
Opticka hlava - Cap optic - Optikapea -

ok} kear - Opticka glava -

OntnyHa raaBa - Optiné galvuté - Optiska galva:

Ex112G Exop is IIB T4 Gb

1 valori sono validi per cavi di allacciamento fissi di 2 m di lunghezza.

Y Les valeurs sont valables pour un cable fixement raccordé d’une longueur de 2 m.
1 Los valores son vélidos para cables de conexion fijos con una longitud de 2 m.

Y De waarden gelden voor vast aangesloten kabels met een lengte van 2 m.

Y Hodnoty plati pro pevné pfipojené kabely o délce 2 m.

DVeaerdierne gaelder for fasttilsluttede kabler med en laengde pa 2 m.

Vardena galler for fast anslutna kablar med en langd p& 2 m.

1 Degerler, 2 m uzunlugunda sabit baglanmis kablolar icin gegerlidir.

1 Arvot koskevat kiintedsti yhdistettyd 2 m pituista kaapelia.

' Warto$ci dotycza przewoddw podtaczonych na state o dtugosci 2 m.

1 Os valores aplicam-se a cabos ligados permanentemente, com 2 m de comprimento.
Tieto hodnoty platia len pre pevne pripojeny kabel dizky 2 m.

1 Az értékek 2 m hossziisagl bekotott kabelre vonatkoznak.

Vrednosti veljajo za fiksno prikljucene kable dolzine 2 m.

1 Valorile sunt valabile pentru un cablu conectat fix cu o lungime de 2 m.
YVaartused kehtivad vahemalt 2 m tugevalt kinnitatud kaablite korral.

1 01 Tipég 1oxUouv yia 0TaBEPG GUVBEDEPEVO KAADDIO WE HiKOG 2 m.

1 Vrijednosti vrijede za fiksno prikljucene kablove duljine 2 metra.

1 CToiiHOCTHTE Ca B CMAA NP CBbP3BAHE TMN ,TBbPAA BPb3Ka“ Ha Kabeav ¢ AbAkuHa 2 m.
1 Vertés galioja stacionariai prijungtiems 2 m ilgio kabeliams.

1 Vértibas attiecas uz ciesi nofiksétiem, 2 m gariem kabeliem.



